P.A.C. No. 91

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1963-64

FIFTEENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

(Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley
Corporation for the year 1961-62)

PART I-REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

September, 1963
Bhadra, 1885 (Saka)

Price 3 Re. 00.95 np.




LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

ANDHRA PRADESH 11. The International Book PUNJAB]
Home, Private k:dh: 9 Th
Lane tma 3 e B h Book Depot.
L G. R, Leshmipahy Gy Rosd, Bombay-1. > 8, Jh:k'eu "Roed, Feroze.
& Sons, Gelerl »
Merchants & News Agents, pore Cantt.

13. The International Book

Chittoas Disticr (oo Service, Deccan Gymkbat,
Pradesh). Poona-4.

13. Chn-lu Lambert and

Company, 101, Mahatms RAJASTHAN

BIHAR Gandhi Road, Opposite
g‘l:::.y Tower,  Fort, 34 !fnfomnthi:n \.ontr_FH Go‘::

* ast
2. Jagrit®, Bhagalpur-3. ‘J’.‘m City?’minthngo
14. The Good Companions,
Raspura, Baroda.
GUJARAT 15. The Current Book House,

Maruti Lane, Raghunath
o Dadaji Street, Bombay-1.
3. Lok Mihp, District Court

oad, 16. Deccan Book Stall, Fer-
R havnagar. guson College  Roud,
4 (’_l'he New B(l)hrderan%ook oona-4.
JOmpany, 8 8¢, UTT PRAD
Ahmedabsd 17. The New Book AR BSH
(P), Lumteclist Kitab .m;ll\‘ 28. Swlll_t!ikl Igdmtrial Works,
a , i Street, Meetut
Nnoroﬁ Road, Bombay. f’.?ity (?Jl P.). » Neert
26. A.H Wheeler & Com-
MADHYA PRADESH P Ligis Roa Allamied
The National Law House,
% Near lndore Library, 37'5&::-: Bogl::el Compmy'
gq Oldol;leilh Court MYSORE Allahsbad,

28, Goel Traders, 100-C,
6. Modern Book House, 286, New Mandi, Muzaffarnagar

Jawshar Ganij, Jabalpur-1.
. '29. B.S. Jain & Compan
" Bk, G Neger, 71 Abipus, MusaTaroagt

19. People's Book House, Opp.

MADRAS aganmohan Palace,
ysore-1. '
7. The Kalpana Publishers, 20, Pervaje’s Book House,
Booksellers, Trichinopoly-3. Koppikar Read, Hublis WEST BENGAL
30.' M.C. Sarkar & Sons
MAHARASHTRA (Pﬂ:l.x:) étrcxe‘l:
-n.
8. The Imperial Book Depot
266, Mahatma Gandhi ORISSA 31. W. Newman & uny
Road, Poons. }i'ndmé 3, Oud
ouse t, Calcu!
9. The P:rp::ll)" Book Depot n: ’ & -
egistered), Lamington ,,, ttack imes  33- Thacker Spink & Company
g}ud Bombay-7. a o%ece?"cuml:;w T &933) Private Lud., 3
10 M/s. Sundardas Gian- t.Clleum-l.
chand 601, Girgaum Rosd- 22. Ekamrs Vidysbhaban, 33. Firma K L. Mukhopa-

6, Near Pnnce; Street, Eastern Tower Room No.3 dhysy, 6/IA, Banchha
Bombay. ? Bhuvaneshwar-3, . Omu.' AL!’uL’m‘:: Calcutur-'r?



CORRIGENDA

FIFTEENTH REPORT OF THE P.A.c.(1963-§4)

Pagze Para Line For Read
7 5 1 cost. cost

4 althugh  although
14 2nd sub- 5 except cxcept

para that
22 14
(sug-para 6 thirties Thirties
2
29 6 Regular Regula-
tor
32 14 irrigation Irriga-
h tion
41 26 15 Thiry-ninth Thirty-
ninth
45 Foot-note 3 Hanomagtt- Hanomag
ractors tractors
5 Hanomagtt- Hanomag
ractor tractor
2

from bottom
recommen~ recommen=-
datiorn dations

P.T-.o.

placed in Parliament Libzagy).

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the 'nble of the House and five copies
1168 (Aii) LS—1. ’



-2
Page Para Linge For Read

49 TItem (1i1)
25 no on

50 3 dding adding
57 S.No.6(ii)
2 an abl and Rabl

58 15 suggests suggest



CONTENTS

Pagss
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER (1963~54) . . (iii)
PART I
lnnonucrlou' . . . . . . . . . (4]
Chaprer 1—General Financial Review of the BExpenditure of the
Project during the year, 1961-62 . . . . 1
Chapter I1—Powey, Irrigation and Navigation . . . . 8
Chapter 1I11—Stores, Surplus Items and Disposals . . . . 16
Chaptey IV—Warks Bxpenditure, Contracts etc. . . . . 22
Chapter V—Miscellancous . . . . . . . . 34
. Chapter VI—Outstanding Recommendations . . . . . 41
Chapter VII—General . . . . . . . . . 45
APPENDICES
1. Memorandum furnished by the Compgroller and Auditor General
of India on para 19 of the Fifth Report of the P.A.C. (Third
Lok Sabha) re : Acquisition of lands for D. V. C. Projeces . . 47
I1. Summary of principal conclusions/recommendagions . . . 5s
PART 1I*
Proceedings of the sittings of the Public Accouats Committee
held on :

22nd July, 1963
23rd July, 1963
24th July, 1963
10th September, 1963

PART III*

Statement/notes showing action taken on the outstanding recommen-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their Fifth
Report (Thied Lok Sabha)—Part I and IIL

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
piaced in Parliament Libragy).

1168 (Aii) LS—1.

.



| I R S R W 5 W~ S T Sy Sy
OCD@\]O:U'.SODM'-_O

© 0T DY kWM

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963-64)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Mahavir Tyagi

MEMBERS

. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade

Shri S.'C. Balakrishnan

. Shri Bhakt Darshan

Shri F. P. Gaekwad

. Shri Gajraj Singh Rao

Sardar Kapur Singh

. Shri R. K. Khadilkar
. Shrimati Maimoona Sultan

Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra

. Dr. Ranen Sen

. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Ravindra Varma

. Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah .

. Shri Vishram Prasad

. Shrimati K. Bharathi

. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry
. Shri B. D. Khobaragade

. Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel

. Shri S. D. Patil

21,

Shri Sadiq Ali

®22. Pandit S. S. N. Tankha

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

*Declared clected on the 29th August 1 hri Nawab Si
resigned from Raiya Sabha. 9 gust, 1663 vice Shri N Singh Chauhan

.
*

ii



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Fifteenth Report
on the Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Cor-
poration for the year, 1961-62.

2. The Annual Report of the Damodar Valley Corporation and
Audit Report (1961-62) was laid on the Table of the House on the
14th March, 1963. The Committee considered the Audit Report at
their sittings held on the 22nd to 24th July, 1963. A brief record
of the proceedings of each sitting of the Committee had been main-
tained and forms part of the Report (Part II)®.

3. The Committee considered and finalised this Report at their
sitting held on 10th September, 1963.

4. A statement showing the summary of the principal conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix II). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee also considered the replies of the Ministries
to their earlier recommendations which are included in Part III* of
this Report. The Comments of the Committee on a few selected
items are contained in Chapter VI of the Report.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the Officers of the
Ministries of Irrigation and Power, and Steel and Heavy Industries,
and the Damodar Valley Corporation for the cooperation extended
by them in giving information to the Committee during the course
of evidence.

New DELHI; MAHAVIR TYAGI,
The 12th September, 1963. Chairman,
Bhadra 21, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (Ope cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parljgment Libm?y). Py



I

GENERAL FINANCIAL REVIEW OF THE EXPENDITURE OF THE
PROJECT DURING THE YEAR 1961-62

General

The primary objects of the Damodar Valley Scheme are (1) Flood
«Control, (2) Irrigation, and (3) Power Generation and Distribution.

For Flood Control four dams at Tilaiya, Konar, Maithon and
Panchet Hill (with Hydro-electric Power Stations attached to Tilaiya,
Maithon and Panchet Hill with an installed capacity of 4 MW, 60 MW
and 40 MW respectively), were constructed in the first phase, These
four dams give effective floed-confrol upto a peak flood of 6,50,000
«cusecs and the total area pretected against flood is about 2,800 sq.
miles. . . . .

‘For irrigation, the first stage provided a Barrage at Durgapur
‘with a net-work of canals and distributaries running to a length of
.some 1,550 miles, out of which 85 miles are for navigation.

For generation of power, besides the hydro-electric power stations
stated above, two thermal _power stations having a capacity of
225 MW and 150 MW respectively were constructed at Bokaro and
Durgapur. The total installed capacity including that of Hydel
"Power Stations thus came to 479 MW. Construction of yet another
Thermal Power Station of .250 MW at Chandrapura was taken up
during the Second Five ¥Year Plan and its progress during the year
under report is reported to be satisfactory, Satisfactory progress
is also reported to have been made in the construction of a Third
unit of 125 MW at Durgapur Thermal Power Station and an addi-
tional unit of the same capacity at Chandrapura Thermal Power
‘Station which were included in the Thjird Plan.

Apart from the above, some miscellaneous development works
relating to control of soil erosion, afforestation, promotion of public
health and agricultural, industrial; economic and general well-being
in the Damodar Valley and its area of operation were also taken up
in the first phase. All these schemes were later integrated in the
Five Year Plans.

.’ -



2

Financial Review of Erpenditure upto 1961-62—pp. 73—176, paras 1-2
of Audit Report.

2. An analysis is given below of the expenditure during and upto
the end of 1961-62, according to the different objects, namely, “Power”,
“Irrigation”, “Flood Control” and “Subsidiary Objects”.

(Figures in crores of rupees)

During Progressive
1961-62 to the

« end of
1961-62
1. POWER
‘(@) Capital Expenditure— .
(i) direct expenditure . . . 6:71 79-84
(ii) Overheads, interest-etc. . . 2:07 20°47
ToraL'l@) . . 8-78 10031
‘{b)-Operstion & Misintenance—
() direct expenditure . . . 4°9$ 17-08
-(ii) overhea 8, interest .etc. o e 1-34 4°87
iii) receipts (—) . . . . (—=)ro61r (—)38:07
ToTAL I(b) . . (-)432 (—n6-67
(€) Total for POWER (net) (Ia plus Ib) . 446 83-64

IL.—IRRIGATION
(a) Capital Fxpenditure—

-(i) direct upenditure . . . 0-35 30-38
1 (i) overheads, ‘interests etc. . . 1-37 I1-45
ToraL II(a) . . . 172 4183
(b) Opcmion'&'Mamtenance—
(1) direct expenditure . . e-33 1-09
gu) ovérheads, ‘ interests - etc . . 01§ 0°40
ii1) recelptb(—-) . . . . (—)o'14 (—)o-29
TotaL H(b) . 034 120
(c) Totat for IRRIGATION (net) (IIa plus
Ilb) . . . . 2 'w 43 N 03
111.—FLOOD CONTROL
(a) Capital Expenditure— u
(i) direct expenditure 4 . . . (—)o-03 13:60
(i1) overheads, interest etc. . . 0°59 §:48

ToraL IH(a) ¢ . . ‘0-56 19°08




3

(Figures in crores of rupees)

During Progressive to
1961-62 the end of

1961-62
(b) Qpera‘ion & Maintenance—
(1) - direct expendnu:c . . . 0°07 25
(ii) overheads, interest etc. . . 0-03 .09
(iii) receipts (—) . .
° TotaL III(b) . o' 10 0-34
(c) Total for :FLOOD CONTROL (net)
(IIla plus IIIb) . 066 19- 42
IV. SUBSIDIARY OB)EC’TS
(a): Capital Expenditure—
(i) cirect .expenditure . . . 0-60 6-66
(ii) overheads, interests etc. 0-41 2-02
TToraL 1V (a) . . 101 868
(b) Operation & Maintenance—
(i) direct expenditure . . . 0-02 0-02
(ii) overheads, interests etc. o-o1 001
(iii) receipts(—) ..
TotaL IV (b) . 0-03 0-03
(c) Total for SUBSIDIARY OBIECTS
-Grand Tetal of Ito IV:
-Capital Fxpenditure 12:07 169-90
Operation & Maintenance Fxpendm:.rc (—)3'8 (—)15-10
Net total cxpcndxture debxted to
 Capital . . 8:22 14480

2. The amounts provided by the Participating Governments to meet
the above outlay (cf. para 1 above) are indicated below :—

(Figures -in crores of rupees)

Progressive Amount
During tothe end allocated to
1961-62 1961-62 ' Participating
-Govts. to end

of 1961-62

Government of India . 1-83 3850 37°79
Government of West Bengal 553 87-15 85:89
Government of Bihar 2+64 3199 31°12
ToTAL . 10°00 157°64 15480




4

Allocation of expenditure under Sections 32—34 of the D.V.C, Act—
paras 1-2 of the Audit Report and para 1 of the Fifth Report of the
P.A.C.—Third Lok Sabha.

3. The allocation of expenditure as between the different objects
(para 1 above) and as between the participating Governments
(para 2 above) were provisional pending the settlement of disputes
arising out of sections 32 and 33 of the D.V.C. Act, which had been

referred to arbitration.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the award
of the arbitrator in the case regarding allocation of ‘common expen-
diture’ under Section 32 of the Act was pronounced on the 20th
May, 1963 (according to Section 32, expenditure on subsidiary objects
is to be treated as ‘common expenditure’ payable out of the funds
of the Corporation before allocation of expenditure under Section 33
to main objects.) The Committee were informed that according
to the Award in this case, ‘common expenditure’ meant expenditure
common to the main objects and came under the scheme of alloca-
tion under section 33 for being apportioned in accordance with
Sections 34, 35 and 36 of the-Act.- (This decision was at variance
with the opinion of the Attorney-General on the basis of which
common expenditure under Seéction 32 was being apportioned equally
among the participating, Governments.)

As regards the dispute regarding allocation of the cost of dams
to the main objects under Section 33, the Committee were informed
that the arbitration proceedings were nearing an end. [According
to Section 33(2) of the D.V.C. Act, expenditure which cannot be
solely attributed to any- of the three main objects, namely, Irriga-
tion, Power and Flood Control and is common to two or more of
them, has to be allocated tc each chject in proportion to the expendi-
ture which, according to the Corporation’s estimates, would have
been incurred in constructing a separate structure solely for that
object.]

The imperative need for an expeditious settlement of the ques-
tion of allocation of expenditure under Sections 32—34 of the
D.V.C. Act, has heen emphasised by the successive Public Accounts
Committees in the past. The Committee understand that the arbi-
tration proceedings under Section 33 of the D.V.C. Act regarding
allocation of the cost of dams te main objects, on which is also
dependent allocation of common expenditure under Section 32,
have been recently finalised and the award given. The Committec
trust that early action will now be taken to roadjust the expendi-
‘ture as between differemt objects and as between tbe participating

Governments.



-5

Non-recovery of irrigation dues from the West Bengal Govern-
ment—Foot-note to the Balance Sheet of the DVC as on 31-3-1962,
p. 45 of Annual Report 1961-62 and para 2 of the Fifth Report of the
‘PAC (3rd Lok Sabha).

4. A sum of Rs. 1'68 crores had been outstanding against the Gov-
ernment of West Bengal for water rates for the period 1954—1960, of
which post-1958 claims amounting to Rs. 142 crores had been dis-
puted by the State Government on legal grounds. Pre-1958 claims
amounting to Rs. 26 lakhs had also been questioned on other

grounds.

The last Public Accounts Committee were given to understand
that the differences between the Corporation and the State Govern-
ment regarding pre-1958 claims had been narrowed down, in as-
much-as the Corporation had agreed to accept the payments on the
basis of the records of the State Government about the area irri-
gated. As regards the post-1958 claims, the Committee had desired
that the Corporation should examine the feasibility of provisionally
accepting an amount of Rs, 85 lakhs from the State Government,
as calculated by them in accordance with the provisions of the
State Act. (In terms of the State Act passed in 1958, out of the
total amount realised by the State Government from the cultivators
on account of water rates, deductions are to be made on account
of collection charges etc. and the balance shared between the
D.V.C. and the West Bengal Government on a basis to be agreed
upon. This according to the Corporation is at variance with Sec-
tion 14* of the D.V.C. Act)

During evidence, the present Committee were informed that on
the basis of the acreage figures furnished by the West Bengal Gov-
ernment the Corporation had reduced its pre-1958 claim from
Rs. 2586 lakhs to Rs. 20-54 lakhs but the State Government were
prepared to pay only Rs. 6'53 lakhs. The State Government had so
far paid an aggregate sum of Rs. 25,150 against two items of pre-
1958 claims. Against the post-1958 bills amounting to Rs. 144 crores
(which includes an amount of Rs. 2'51 lakhs on account of supply

*Section 14 of the D.V.C. Act, 1948 reads as under:—

“14, Rates for supply of water for m'tgaﬂon (1) The Corporation
may, after consultation with the Provincial Government con-
cerned, determine and levy rates for the bulk supply of water
to that Government for irrigation, and fix the minimum
quantity of water which shall be made available for such
purpose,

(2) The rates at which such water shall be supplied by the Pro-
virrcial Government to the cultivators and other consumers
ghall be fixed by that Government after consultation with the
Corporation.”



6

of water for rabi during 1960-61 which was not reported previously),
the .State Government had agreed ‘to make a-provisional payment of
Rs. 60 lakhs subject to final adjustment in accordance with .provi-
sions of the West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of Water ‘Rate for
D.V.C. Water) Act, 1958. Out of .this.amount a sum of Rs. 40 lakhs
had already been paid during 1962-63 and the balance of Rs. 20
lakhs was -to be .paid .in 1963-64. The Corporation had agreed to
accept the payment without prejudice to their legal stand about the
validity of Section 12 of the State Act or to their claims in accord-
ance with Section 14(1) of the D.V.C. Act. The decision of the
West Bengal Government to pay Rs. 60 lakhs on a provisional
basis instead of Rs. 85 lakhs as stated previously was said.to.be due
to non-accountal in their previous calculation of collection charges
in respect of the new areas irrigated during the period.

The Committee were informed that the question of the transfer
of the operation of running canals, the barrage and retail distribu-
tion of water had been under discussion with the West Bengal
Government since 1956 at various levels. At one time a decision
was taken at a conference held with the State Government at a
ministerial level that they would take over ‘this responsibility-
But, in view of certain practical difficulties it was decided at the
last meeting with the State Government to refer the whole prob-
lem to the Chairman, Central Water & Power Commission, who
‘was to visit the area in August 1963. On receipt of his report, the
matter would be discussed with the State Government for a final
decision.

While the Committee are glad to note that the Government of
‘West Bengal have agreed to pay a sum of Rs. 60.lakhs on.a, provi-
sional basis in respect of the Corporation’s  post-1938 claims of
‘Rs. 1'44 crores (out of which a sum of Rs. 40 lakhs has already been
paid and the balance would be paid during 1963-64), 'they regret
that the stalemate (which was caused by the undue delay in working
out agreed figures for the acreage under irrigation and by disagree-
ment in regard to rates of charge) between the Corporation and:the
State Government has not yet been resolved. The Committee: have
in the past emphasised that, whatever the constitutional position,
a satisfactory solution to the question can be arrived at on practical
considerations. They, trust that the parties will appreciate this
and come to a final settlement in regard to both pre-1958 and post-
1958 claims at an early date.

The Committee also urge that the question of transfer of the
‘DVC. Canal system and retail distribution of water to the West
Bengal Government which has been under consideration fer the
last several years should be decided early.

/



7

Nom-allocation of proportionate cost of Konar Dam—Page 77, para
3—I-Power—item (4) of the Audit Report.

5. The proportionate cost of Konar Dam allocated to Power
amounting to Rs. 3'49 crores has not been taken into account by
the Corporation as Capital employed on Power generation for the
purposes of the Proforma account (althugh it has been taken into
account for the purpose of fixation of tariff) on. the ground that a
Hydel 8tation has not been installed at that Dam,

It was explained to the Committee: that, since the Konar Power
station had not materialised, it was not considered appropriate to
take the capital cost allocated' to power (Re. 3'49: crores) into
account in' preparing the proforma accounts. as it was not yield-
ing' any return. But the cost had' been taken into account for the
purpose of fixation of tariff, as the Konar power scheme was to be
taken up in the Fourth Plan and non-inclusion of the cost would
result in undercharging at present and stepping up tariff at that
stage, which might be difficult.

Since the capital cost of the Konar Dam allocated to Power has
been taken into account for the fixation of tarilf, the Corporation
was receiving a financial return on that capital. The Committee,
therefore, feel that the explanation for exclusion of the said capi-
tal cost from the proforma account is not logical. They suggest that
in order to depict the position correctly, the proforma account
should take this cost also into account subject to a note being
given that ne additional power had as yet been generated comse-
quent on this due to postpomement of the hydel scheme.



Il
POWER, IRRIGATION AND NAVIGATION

POWER
Generation of thermal power—Page 73, para 1—I-Power of Audit
Report and page 13—para 1 of the Annual Report. "

6. The expenditure on Power constituted 72 per cent of total
Capital expenditure incurred during 1961-62 and 59 per cent of the
total Capital expenditure upto the end of 1961-62. During the year
1961-62, out of the capital expenditure of Rs. 8°78 crores incurred on
Power, a major part i.e., Rs. 6:98 crores related to Thermal Power.

According to the Annual Report, 1961-62, the original concept
of setting up Thermal Power Station under the D.V.C. was to supple-
ment the hydro-electric power during the dry period. But this
concept had to be changed with the increasing demand for power
all over the Valley area owing to rapid industrialisation, both in pub-
lic and private sectors, during the Plan periods. The Corpora-
tion, therefore, undertook a phased programme for installation of
additional thermal generating units to meet the growing demands
on the D.V.C. Power system as the hydro-electric generating capa-
city remained static.

The Committee desired an elucidation of the policy of Govern-
ment with regard to the respective roles of the D.V.C. and the State
Governments (or their Electricity Boards) in respect of generation
of additional Thermal Power in the area. The representatives of
the Ministry of Irrigation and Power and the D.V.C. stated that un-
der the provisions of Section 18 of the D.V.C. Act no person could
generate any Electrical Energy at an installation having an agree-
gate capacity of more than 10,000 kw. in any part of the Damodar
Valley without the permission of the Corporation. This Section
read with Sections 11(2) and 12(b) of the D.V.C. Act entrusted the
Corporation with the responsibility of meeting practically all power
requirements within the Damodar Valley. The capacity to gene-
rate hydro-electric power being limited, it had to meet the growing
demands of vital industrial installations in the area by setting up
additional Thermal generating units. As for the generation of
Thermal power by the State Governments, it had been tentatively
decided that the Corporation would generate both hydel and ther-
mal power to meet the requirements within the Damodar Valley

8



9

and that the State Electricity Boards would be free to set up power
stations within the Valley to meet requirements existing outside
the Valley. It had also been decided to transfer gradually the
Corporation’s loads. outside the Valley to the State Governments’

Electricity Boards.

With regard to the capacity of the D.V.C. for generation of
hydro-electric power, the Committee were informed that while
drawing up the basic features of the Damodar Scheme Mr. Voorduin
had made a provision of 200 MW (subsequently estimated at 250
MW) of hydro-electric power on the basis of the construction of
eight dams, out of which only 4 had actually been constructed. The
present capacity of hydro-electric power of 104 MW (Tilaiya, 4
MW, Maithon 60 MW and Panchet Hill 40 MW) was proposed to be
increased by 60 MW by the construction of another Hydel-power
station at Konar during the Fourth Plan period. The Secretary,
Ministry of Irrigation and Power stated that the Ministry did nof
favour the D.V.C. generating any further large scale hydro-electric
power because of the problem of utilisation of middlings or inferior
quality coal available in the Valley. Due to difficulties in their
transportation, middlings could not be moved over a long distance,
whereas thermal-power generated from them could be transmitted
over a distance of 400 to 600 miles. There was a policy decision of
Government that Thermal-power stations should be established, as
far as possible, near pitheads or coal washeries where middlings

were available.

In justification of the D.V.C. undertaking the generation of addi-
tional Thermal power instead of leaving this to the State Govern-
ments, the Secretary, Ministry of Irrigation and Power stated that,
in the interest of economic generation -of power, it was the policy
of Government to entrust this responsibility to regional organisations
such as the D.V.C. on which the State Governments were represent-
ed. Asked if it was not desirable to set up another regional orga-
nisation to generate Thermal Power and leave the D.V.C. to look
after its primary functions, the witness replied that in the process
of its working during the past years, the D.V.C. had established
an excellent organisation for generation and distribution of Ther-
mal Power. It was pointed out to the witness that this had result-
ed in a shift in policy with the major emphasis being placed on the
generation of thermal power. In answer, it was urged that the
shift in policy with regard to the D.V.C. undertaking additional
'rhermal Power generation to meet growing industrial requirements
in the area instead of producing it merely to supplement hydro-
electric power had been decided upon in consultation and colla-
boration with the participating Governments.



10

The Committee understand that the question of re-organising
the D.V.C. is at present under consideration in consultation with the
participating Governments. The Committee suggest that, in the
wake of the rapid industrialisation occurring in the area since the
enactment of the D.V.C. Act 15 years ago, a ro-appraisal of the
Corporation’s functions in the field of Thermal Power generation
should also be made with a view: to seeing how far this responsibility.
should. be handled by the State Electricity Boards as in , other
States, or whether another regional: organisation. should be set up
for the purpose in order to relieve the D.V.C, to concentrate on
goneration of hydro-eleotric power with an adequate supplemen-
tal backing of Thermal Power, as originally enwisaged. The Com-
mittee. are. glad to leam that: the Corporation has, decided to. revive
the execution of hydel-power scheme of 60 MW at Konar during
the. Fourth Plan. They desire, that it should also be investigated
to. what extent additional hydro-electric- ppwer can, be generated by
exploiting the existing resources of the D.V.C,, in order to achieve
at least the modest target of 250 MW oniginally. envisaged.

Delay in commissioning and defects in working of Power Plants—
Page TT—para 3—I-Power—Item 1(i) of Audit Report and paras
7-8 of the Fifth Report of the P.A.C. (Third Lok Sabha).

7. It was intended to have an installed capacity of 479- MW by
March, 1961, (This has since been achieved). There had, however,
been delays in commissioning and defects in working of the Power
Plants.

The work of constructing a Power Station at Durgepur with
two units of 73 MW each, and of installing a 4th unit of 75 MW
at Bokaro was taken up by the Corporation in Nowvember, 1956,
and the following target dates were fixed for their commissioning:
Durgapur, First Unit—30-6-1998; Second Unit—31-10-1958; Bokaro,
Fourth Unit—31-8-1989. None of these units had, however, been
commissioned by the target dates. A test of the Fourth Unit reveal-
ed the failure of thrust bearings of turbo-genmerators. The commis-
sioning of the other two units had been held in abeyamce till the
4th unit was commissioned as all the three units were supplied by
the same contractor. The failure was ascribed to inadequate expe-
rience of the suppliers (Messrs. MAN) in the manufacture of
turbines of the specified size and design.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the two
power units at Durgapur had shewn some improvement in their
working. No. 1 unit which was brough$ back to lime in December,
1962 after overhaul and modification of the turbo-generator had



IT

been giving fairly good service and its availability was 95'6 per
cent. No. 2 unit, which was put on line in February, 1962 after its
annual overhaul, had given availability of 97 per cent., in spite of
its being shut down for some time because of an accidental fire,
which period if excluded would raise its availability to 97-7 per
cent. The Bokaro 4th unit was brought under normal operations
and maintenance on the 22nd December, 1961. All the three Power
Units were working but acceptance tests had not yet heen complet-
ed except in respect of one turbo-generator (not boilers) at Durga-
pur in which case it was found that the manufacturers had made
good the performance guarantees. No final opinion whether the
generating plants were defect-free was possible as yet.

As regards the enforcement of penalty against the suppliers
(M/s MAN), the Committee were informed that a notice had been
issued asking the firm to pay the penalty for the delayed commis-
sioning of the plant. The question regarding imposition of penalty
for performance guarantees could be considered after completion
of the acceptance tests.

The Committee have in their previous Report expressed their
concern over the inordinate delay in commissioning the threc Power
Units. They would like to be informed about the amount of
penalty for this delay leviable under the contract and realised from
M/s MAN. They also desire that the acceptance tests in respoct of
the three units should be completed early and the Committec in-
formed about the results. They trust that in case of the suppliers’
failure to fulfil the performance Guarantees, necessary action will
be taken by the Corporation to enforce the other penalty admissible
under the agreement.

IRRIGATION

Utilisation of Irrigation Potential, p. 78, para 3—II of Audit Report
and Para 3 of Fifth Report of the P.A.C. (3rd Lok Sabha).

8. Irrigation potential was created with the opening of the Durga-
pur Barrage in 1956. The potential was initially estimated at 3 lakh
acres for rabi and 1026 lakh acres for kharif. The latest targets
(January 1961) were, 1 lakh acres for rabi and 8:73 lakh acres for

kharif. The actual acreage breught under irrigation is indicated
below:— : ’

Acreage under irrigation 1960-61 196 1-62
(Provisional)
(a) Rabi - 25,000 24,930
(b) Kharif 6,39,000 6,52,000

1168 (Ai) LS—2.



12

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the target
of 8:73 lakh acres fixed for kharif irrigation would be achieved
after the completion of water courses and certain additional regu-
lators, which work was under execution. As regards the rabi irri-
gation, the target had been reduced to 55,000 acres in concurrence
with the Government of West Bengal in order to meet the indus-
trial and navigation requirements. It was urged that less avail-
ability of water for rabi irrigation did not hold up its further deve-
lopment, for the cultivators were not ready to take more water.
Rabi irrigation was dependent on various other factors e.g. assured
market, change in cropping pattern, supply of seeds and fertilizers,
etc.,, about which the Corporation could not do anything on their
own.

The delay in the construction of water courses were attributed
to the anticipated transfer of the canal system to the West Bengal
Government which had been under discussion with the State Gov-
ernment since 1856. At the instance of the Planning Commission
that water courses should be constructed by the project authorities,
the Corporation decided towards the end of 1960-61 to execute this
work, after obtaining an assurance from the West Bengal Govern-
ment that in the event of the transfer of the canal system, the
latter would take over the staff employed on the work. A Designs
and Investigations Organisation had been set up for the purpose and
a lot of survey and design work had been done. The West Bengal
Government had been kept informed of the progress made in this
behalf so that the field channels scheme which was their responsi-
bility might also proceed simultaneously.

With regard to the other factors mentioned in the Annual
Report (page 6) as causing shortfall in the irrigation target, the
Committee were informed of the position as under:

(i) Palla regulator which had been damaged in floods in 1959
had been constructed in June, 1962;

(ii) the repair of the Ajoy embankment also damaged in floods
was the responsibility of the West Bengal Government;
and

(iii) unauthorised cutting of bunds by the public had been
considerably reduced with the co-operation of the district
officers.

The Committee have in their previous Reports expressed their
concern over the continued shortfalls in the utilisation of the D.V.C.’s
irsigution potential, which not only jeopardise the financial interests



13

of the Corporation but also undermine one of the avowed objects
of the setting up of the Corporation. The Committee are perturbed
at the inordinate delay that has occurred in taking up the execution
of water courses and field channels, considering that the barrage
was opened as early as in 1955. In the wake of uncertainty attend-
ing the transfer of the canal system to the West Bengal Govern-
ment, the Corporation could have taken up the execution of water
courses much earlier, pending the actual transfer. The Committee
trust that vigorous efforis will be made to accelerate the excavation
of watef courses and field channels in close coordination with the
State Government. In this connection, the Committee would also
like the D.V.C. to examine whether any reduction in the rates
would yield more revenue.

The Commmittee also feel concerned at the reduction of targets
for kharif and rabi irrigation to 8.73 lakh acres and 55,000 acres
respectively (from the original 10:26 lakh acres and 3 lakh acres
* respectively). At one time the Corporation had suggested the con-
struction of another dam to meet both irrigation and navigation
requirements, but with the reduction of rabi irrigation to 55,000
acres, the water problem is stated to have been solved for all prac-
tical purposes. While the Committee appreciate that the reduction
of irrigation targets may be justified for the present in the wake of
the requirement of water for industrial and navigation purposes and
less demand by cultivators for rabi irrigation, they feel that in the
larger interest of increasing agricultural production and promoting
welfare of people in the area, due attention should be paid to the
future irrigation requirements. The Committee, therefore, suggest
that the question of providing additional water for irrigation should
be kept under constant review.

NAVIGATION

Utilisation of Navigation Canal—pages 78-79, para 3-111 of Audit
Report and paras 4—6 of Fifth Report of the P.A.C. (Third Lok
Sabha).

9. The left bank irrigation canal has been extended and designed
to serve as a Navigation Canal connecting Durgapur with Calcutta
(via Kunti and Hooghly rivers) providing for a gross traffic of 2
million tons of cargo. The Corporation has incurred an expenditure
of Rs. 4'73 crores on Navigation upto March, 1962. The canal was
intended to be opened for traffic in July, 1959, but this could not be
done due {o the collapse of a Regulator in September, 1959 floods.
The Regulator had been reconstructed in July, 1962.



14

As to the actual utilisation of the Navigation canal, the Cor-
poration stated in November, 1962 that the successful running of
the canal was fraught with some problems demanding satisfactory
solution. The principal issues were (a) possible inadequacy of
water for navigation after meeting rabi irrigation needs, (b) setting
up distinct organisations for moving traffic upto the loading points
and for moving traffic in vessels along the canal, (¢) provi-
sion of mechanical loading and unloading equipment, (d) round-
the-year navigation of the Hooghly, (e) amendment of the.law to
make license and registration fees leviable and (f) subsidy for
making up the deficits.

During evidence, the Committee were glad to be informed that
the Navigation canal had since been “fully open”, and the Corpora-
tion had recently moved a tug boat with barge from Calcutta to
Durgapur. But the Canal had not yet been thrown open to public
for traffic. The engineering work had been completed except during
dry season it might be necessary to do some dredging in the out-
fall of the Kunti.

The Committee enquired aBout the present position regarding
the action taken to resolvie the difficulties in the utilisation of the
Navigation canal. The representative of the D.V.C. stated that the
problem of inadequacy of the water had been solved as a result of
reduction by the Govegxment of West Bengal of the rabi irrigation
target to 55,000 acres. The setting up of distinct organisations for
moving traffic and provision of mechanical loading and unloading
equipment was the responsibility of the West Bengal Government
who had set up a Water Transport Board. The World Bank was
also taking interest in this, and its representativie had made a detail-
ed examination of the matter. As regards, ‘round-the-year
navigation of Hooghly’, the Corporation did not regard this as very
much of a problem since Hooghly was navigable all the year round
by craft of the particular type used in the canal. Regarding the
question of amendment of the law to make license and registration
fees leviable, the witness stated that, in so far as the Corporation
was concerned, it was proposed not to levy any tolls for the next
five years. It had framed certain navigation regulations which had
been approved by the Ministry of Transport and Communications
(Department of Transport). As regards the subsidy for making up
the deficits, in vlew of the fact that another agency was to act as a
public carrier, it had to be seen by that agency what subsidy, if any,
would be required or whether the scheme would be self-financing.



Is

in regard to silting of the tail-end (Kunti) of the canal, the
witness stated that an order for a dredger had been placed and its
delivery was expected in 1964. In the mean time, the Cor-
poration had expected to get a dredger on loan from the West
Bengal Government in October 1962, but this could not be made
available, as the dredger was undergoing extensive repairs and was
not likely to be available till about September, 1963. The witness
added that Kunti was navigable without a dredger except during
low tide® in the dry season. So, a dredger would be required if the
canal was to be used continuously during day ard night.

The delay in the opening of the navigation canal to traffic
(which was due to be opened in July, 1959) and the resultant loss
of revenue has been discussed by the successive Committees.
While the Committee are glad to learn that the canal is at last
reported to be ready for use, they regret that the various problems
attending the actual opening of the canal to traffic have not yet been
solved. They hope that these problems will be tackled in collabora-
tion with the Government of West Bengal without further delay. .

In para 4 of their Fifth Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Com-
mittee had desired that the findings of the technical committee of
engineers (comprising representatives of the C.W.P.C., West Bengal
Government and the D.V.C.) which had been asked to investigate
into the reasons for the collapse of the bridge-cum-regulator in
September, 1959 floods should be finalised at an early date, so that
remedial measures, if necessary, might be applied to other struc-
tures of similar design well in time. During evidence, the Commit-
tee were informed that the Expert Committee had so far held three
sittings and informally discussed the matter. The Expert Commit-
tee had requested for extension of time for submission of its Report
till December, 1963.

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in establishing the
causes of the collapse of the bridge, which took place in September,
1959. They trust that the finalisation of the findings of the Expert
Committee will not be further delayed. They would like to know
the action taken to fix the responmsibility for the collapse of the
bridge on the basis of the findings of the Expert Committee and the
remedial measures applied to other similar structures.



STORES, SURPLUS ITEMS AND DISPOSALS

Irregularity in the Stores Accounts of Chandrapura Thermal Power
Stationm—page 82—para 6 of Audit Report. .

10. The following irregularities in stores accounts of Chandrapura
Thermal Power Station were noticed:

I (i) Absence of any physical verification by the Officer-in-
| Charge since the formation of the Stores Unit in April
1959.

_ (i) Delays in posting receipts and: issues.
! (iii) Simultaneous use of more than one requisition book.

(iv) Non-reconciliation: of depot ledger balances with the
financial accounts.

(v) Important records like Register of Works, Contractors’
Ledger, Stores Ledger and Materials-at-Site accounts vsere
either not opened at all or not properly maintained.

Attention of the departmental authorities and Corporation was
drawn by audit to these irregularities from time to time during
September, 1960 to April, 1962. In January, 1982 the Corporation
placed the Assistant Equipment Officer under suspension for gross
frregularities found in the stores account, and ordered investigation
and physical werification, which commenced in May, 1882. 1t was
understood that this departmental verification showed a net short-
age of stores worth Rs. 63,000 (gross shortage about Rs, 95,000 gross
excess about Rs. 32,000).

The Committce were informed that a stock verification unit had
visited the Chandrapura Power Station in March, 1960 but it was
unable to carry out physical verification of stores owing to store
accounts being in arrears at that time. The postings in stores
ledgers had fallen in arrears due to inadequacy of staff. On
receipt of an intimation from Audit in September, 1960, about non-
maintenance of store accounts, the Corporation called for a report
from the Chief Accounts Officer. Some additional staff was also
posted to the station to clear the arrears relating to store accounts.

16



17

A provisional stock verification report received from the station re-
vealed surpluses which raised doubts about its correctness. An
internal Audit Party was, therefore, sent to verify the vouchers,
registers etc. right from the formation of the store unit in April,
1959. The internal Audit party started the work in January, 1962
and completed it in August, 1962. The report submitted to the
- Corporation through the Chief Accounts Officer revealed mis-
management of stores, certain jobs given to the Assistant KEquip-
ment Officér which he should not have taken up, and certain other
irregularities. The case was handed over to the Special Police
Establishment but they did not find sufficient ewidence to establish
a criminal case and suggested only departmental action. Depart-
mental proceedings had been started against the Assistant Equip-
ment Officer for mismanagement of stores.

The Committee regret to observe that no serious attention was
paid till January 1962 to the bad state of store accounts prevailing
in Chandrapura Thermal Station, ever since its formation in April,
1959. The Committee would like to know the final outcome of the
departmental proceedings against the Assistant Equipment Officer
who was responsible for mismanagement of Stores. They could not
understand why the physical vierification of existing stores could not
be done in March, 1960 even when the accounts were in arrears.
Had the supervisory officers been alert they would not have waited
to put the matters right until the Corporation ordered investigation
on receipt of intimation from Audit in September, 1960 that the
stores accounts were not being maintained. Even thereafter it took
almost two years to complete the investigations. The Committee
feel therefore that the responmsibility of the Supervisory Officers
should also be fixed. The Committee trust that necessary remedial
measures will be taken to ensure proper maintenance of store ac-
counts in future and to avioid recurrence of such irregulavities.

Surplus Items—Page 83-—para 7

11. According to the records maintained by the Corporation, as
on 31-3-1962, the items declared as surplus to the Corporation and
aweiting disposal were as follows:

Description No. of items Book value
(Rs. in lakhs)
Machinery . . . 481 164 .20
Spares . . . . 6,836 40-29

General Stores . . 1,136 17.20



18

A test check of the records showed that in a large number of
cases the book values had not been noted and that therefore the
actual total book value of the surplus items would be greater than
the figures given above. Of these (items awaiting disposal), about
48* items whose purchase value was about Rs, 12* lakhs had been
declared surplus prior to 1960.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that because of
the shortage of foreign exchange and the need to utilise all available
equipment, it had been decided to reserve certain surplus items for
use in Tenughat Project which was likely to be sanctioned shortly.
The present position of the surplus machinery was that 276 items
were awaiting disposal and 57 items were kept for the Tenughat
Project. Spares worth about Rs. 7'15 lakhs and general stores
worth about Rs. 6'99 lakhs had also been withdrawn from the sur-
plus stores list for the new project. As regards the non-accountal
of the book values of certain items, the Committee were informed
that the book value or depreciated value of 124 items was not
known as these had been moving from one project to another.

While the Committee appreciate the action of the Corporation
to retain certain stores and spares for use in the Tenughat Project
in order to save foreign exchange, they trust that such of the items
as have no reasonable chance of being used in other projects will
be disposed of expeditiously. The delay in disposal will not omly
block much needed storage accommodation but result in the deterio-
ration of stores which will affect their sale price.

Some instances of losses in disposal—Pages 83-84—para 9
Item (i)

“ 12. Two Avelling Barford Dumpers purchased at a cost of Rs. 2.38
lakhs in April, 1950 were declared surplus in 1956 after being work-
ed for 4,707 hours and 3,420 hours respectively and were sold in
1957 and 1958 to private parties for a total sum of Rs. 1,930 against
their depreciated value of Rs, 179 lakhs. The Corporation stated
in November, 1962 that the machines had lost their efficiency on
account of the arduous work they were put to at Konar, that the
sale value was in fact their scrap value and that the machines had
been mistakenly declared “surplus” instead of being declared un-
serviceable and disposed of as such.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that before
their being declared surplus, the two Avelling Barford dumpers
had actually done 47 per cent and 34 per cent of their life (based on

*According to Audit the figureswere 126 and Rs. 25 lakhs.



19

10,000 hour life fixed for such dumpers by the Plant and Machinery
Committee of the Government of India. (Actually three such
dumpers had been acquired, but on being used for some time these:
were found to have intrinsic defects and had to be converted into
water tankers. One of these three was still being used as a water
tanker. In order to keep one tanker going the other two were
cannibalised, as the spare parts were not available in the market.

It was urged that the unsatisfactory working of the Avelling
Barford dumpers had been brought to the notice of the Standardi-
sation Committee so that the equipment might be removed from
the standardised list. The low sale price in disposal was attribut-
ed to the machines being sold as scrap, consisting of mere chassis.
in one case and chassis with engine but without steering assembly in
the other. The bodies had deteriorated as a result of their storage in:
the open for lack of covered accommodation. The other major
parts which had been removed were stated to be still held in stock.
The machinery was sold after inviting tenders.

The Committee regret to observe that the purchase of the Avel-
ling Barford dumpers which had intrinsic defects was ill-conceiv-
ed. They trust that necessary precautions will be taken in future
to avoid purchase of unsuitable machinery.

K4
Item (ii)

A Diesel Engine and spare parts purchased by the Mechanised
Earth Moving Division at a cost of about Rs. 51,000 in 1950 were-
never put to use and were sold to a private party in March, 1960
for Rs. 8,500 incurring a loss of about Rs. 42,500. They had been
declared surplus in August, 1957.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the lot sold
in this case consisted of one unused spare diesel engine (valuing
Rs. 10,000) and 184 other spare parts (valuing Rs. 41,000) which had
been acquired for maintenance of a fleet of Hanomag tractors used
by the Corporation. The low sale price was attributed to the
engine and spare parts being of a special nature which could be
fitted only in Hanomag tractors. Hanomag tractors had themselves
become obsolescent. The stores were sold after inviting tenders.
The Commiftee had desired to be furnished with a statement show-
ing the particulars of the tenders received, which is awnaited.



20

The Committee deprecate the delay in dispesal of the engine and
-spare parts, especially when the Hanomag tractors to which these
related had themselves been declared surplus in 1955-56 (c.f. para
16 of the 5th Report of the P.A.C., 1962-63).

The Committee are not happy over the disposal of the main
equipment and spare separately in both the cases (dumpers and
tractors); for in their opinion sale in one lot (both equipment and
spares) might have brought in better price.

Equipment lying unused—Page 84—para 11

13. One Hydraulic Crank Press purchased in January, 1953 at a
cost of about Rs. 20,000/- for the Mechanical Workshops (Maithon)
was transferred a month later to another division and had never
been put to use. Although in July, 1855 the Stores Officer had sug-
gested to the Executive Engineer, C.P. Division, Maithon, that the
machine might be declared surplus, it was declared so in Novem-
ber, 1962 but it had not yet been disposed of. The Stores Officer
had also reported that a box containing certain component parts
was missing. The Corporation stated in February, 1960 that the
reasons for the retention of this equipment could not be ascertained
and that the question of fixing responsibility was being considered.

The Committee were informed that the Hydraulic Crank Press
had been purchased by the then Engineer-in-Charge of the Cons-
truction and Plant Division in January 1953 from the D.G.S. & D.
out of the German Reparation Machinery for use in the workshop.
But it was later found that the machinery was not of much use to
the Corporation. Apparently, a detailed inspection of the
machinery was not carried out before its purchase. The engineer
concerned was no longer in the service of the Corporation. It was
admitted that due attention was not paid to the disposal of
machinery, but it was urged that no responsibility could be fixed
for this on any individual.

The Committee are unhappy at the casual manner in which the
matter has been dealt with and the leisurely way in which the dis-
posal of the Hydraulic Crank Press (costing Rs. 20,000) purchased
in 1953 had been processed during the last 10 years. The loss of a
box of spare parts (valuing Rs. 7,330) has also disturbed them. The
Committee trust that the equipment will now be disposed of with-
out much further delay.

1t is not understood why no respomsibility could be fixed, when
it has been admitted that a detailed inspection ef the machinery



21

was net carried out before its purchase and due attention was not
paid to the disposal of machinery. The Committee consider that
the matter should have been investigated and responsibility fixed
at a much earlier stage. The failure on the part of the Engineer
should have been reported to the Rourkela Project authorities un-
der whom he is new werking. The Committee trust that necessary
action will be taken now without further delay and the Committee
apprised «of the action taken. i



v
WORKS EXPENDITURE, CONTRACTS ETC.

" Failure of new structures—Page 85—para 12 of the Audit Report
Item (i)—Collapse of a new bridge.

14. A new bridge was constructed under orders of the Project
Manager in August, 1958 at a cost of Rs, 32,443/- across the Gangur
drain. It had been stated that the existing District Board bridge
about 60’ downstream was not in a good condition and was to be
demolished after the construction of the new bridge. The bridge
completely collapsed in November, 1959 and this was attributed to
the 1959 floods. The construction of a new bridge at a cost of
Rs. 70,000/- has been sanctioned by the Corporation in June, 1962.
The District Board bridge, which withstood the floods continues to
be used in the meanwhile.

The Chief Engineer (Civil) informed the Committee that an
inquiry held into the causes of the collapse of the new bridge reveal-
ed that its design was faulty. Actually all barrage and irrigation
structures of the DVC were designed on the basis of the original
contour plans prepared by the Government of West Bengal as a
result of the surveys carried out in the late thirties. In this parti-
cular case according to the plan the discharge of water passing
through the channel was expected to be of the order of 925 cusecs.
But the discharge actuslly increased to 1,625 cusecs due to flow
from the syphon finding its way into the channel, and this resulted
in the collapse of the bridge. The mistake in the contour map was
not anticipated by the Corporation.

The Committee learnt from Audit that in furnishing justifica-
tion for undertaking the construction of the new bridge, the Execu-
tive Engineer concerned had reported that the old District Board
bridge was in a tottering condition and that half of its length had
already sunk down.

The fact that the new bridge completely collapsed in the floods,
while the old District Board bridge withstood the floods and conti-
nues to be used, raises some doubt in the mind of the Committee
about the genuineness of the Executive Engineer’s Report on the
condition of the old bridge and the need for a new bridge. It is not
clear to the Committee whether this Report was verified before sanc-
tioning the construction of a new bridge.. The. Committee had

22



23

desired a note in this behalf from the Ministry, which is still await-
ed. Thev suggest that this aspect should be thoroughly investigated
and responsibility fixed.

The Committee consider it unfortunate that the contour map
prepared by the Government of West Bengal long time back was
not scrutinised while designing the new bridge. They suggest that
the question of fixing responsibility for this should also be
exnmined..

Item (it)—Collapse of a syphon.

A syphon constructed in March, 1958 on the right bank of the
main canal at a cost of Rs. 12,173/- failed, despite successive repair
and protection works at a total cost of Rs. 14,618/-. First, the right
bank face wall of the syphon collapsed in August, 1959. There-
upon vents were extended. Again between Februarv and June,
1960 protection and repair works costing Rs. 6,971/- were carried
out. As heavy leakage was again observed in July, 1961, further
‘works were carried out at a cost of Rs. 3,033/-. As all these repairs
and protection works did not serve the purpose and the syphon
was working as an undersluice, it was sealed off in September,
19681 at a cost of Rs. 4,614/- pending investigation into the causes
for the failure of the syphon.

An inspection of the structure by the Deputy Chief Engineer
(B & I) after the kharif irrigation season of 1961 indicated that the
masonry work had been done ‘in very poor mortar or no mortar at
all’ instead of cement mortar as provided in the contract. Chemi-
cal analysis at the Alipore Test House of samples of cement mortar
used, showed that cement sand ratio ranged from 1:4.8 to 1:10.2
by weight, and 1:45 to 1:9.4 by volume as against the ratio of
1:4 fixed in the contract. The Corporation stated (November,
1862) that further action was being considered in the light of the
test report (received in September, 1962).

During evidence, the representative of the DVC admitted that
the construction of the syphon was a bad work. The explanations
of the Assistant Engineer and the Overseer concerned, as also the
comments of the Chief Engineer, had been obtained. The matter
would be considered by the Corporation and necessary action taken.
The Committee were assured that the necessary repairs had been
carried out and the structure was in a satisfactory condition.

In extenuation of the cost of protection and repair works being
larger than that of the original construction work, the witness
stated that the repairs had to be rushed through so as to maintain
the supplies of irrigation; besides some extensions had to be made.



24

The Committee learnt from Audit that during the executian
of the work, when only earth work had been done, a proposal to
revise the design to provide greater ventage for the syphon was
not accepted and it was decided by the Executive Engineer
(Design), Deputy Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineer
(Barrage and Canal) that the syphon should be constructed accord-
ing to the existing design and that any drainage problems subse-
quently encountered should be dealt with on their merits. Subse-
quently, when the right bank face wall of the syphon collapsed in
August, 1959, the ventages had to be extended. The Committee
therefore regret to observe that besides the execution of the work
being sub-standard* there was lack of foresight on the part of
higher officers in not accepting the proposal made by the Execu-
tive Engineer incharge to revise the design. The Committee would
like to know the action taken against the Assistant Engineer and
the Overseer responsible for the sub-standard work.

Delay in the utilisation of coal middlings and gas from the Durgapur
Steel Plant at the Corporation’s Power House—consequent extra-
exrpenditure—pages 86—88, para 13.

15. One of the main considerations for locating the Corporation’s
Thermal Station at Waria--Durgapur was that gas and coal middlings
produced by the Steel Plant could be used as fuel, thus securing
fuller utilisation of resources and a large reduction in the transporta-
tion of coal from other sources. The coal middlings were to be
lifted by the DVC from the Steel Plant Washery while the gas was
to be delivered by the Steel Plant at the Power Station of the Cor-
poration.

For the carriage of coal middlings the Corporation placed an order
in May, 1958 with a German firm for the supply and erection of a
Conveyor by 1st August, 1960 at a cost of Rs. 2618 lakhs. In Sep-
tember, 1958 the Corporation accepted a suggestion from the Consul-
tants of the Steel Plant that the gas mains to be laid by Hindusthan
Steel might be carried over the Conveyor structure. To this end,
the Corporation permitted the Suppliers to redesign the Conveyor
structures in collaboration with Steel Plant’s Consultants without
however, obtaining any commitment from Hindustan Steel as to the
extra charges involved. The Corporation did not also formally
accept the additional charges of Rs. 2'02 lakhs (DM 1,50,000) quoted
by the German Suppliers for the revision and did not give a final
‘clearance to the Suppliers until May, 1960 pending acceptance of the

*(As reported by Deputy Chief Engineer in “very poor mortar or no
snortar at all”.)



25

charges by Hindusthan Steel, although the re-designing of the struc-
tures had been approved in September, 1958. As the acceptance of
Hindusthan Steel was not forthcoming even in April, 1960, the Cor-
poration contemplated a switch-back to the original design, but
subsequently chose to adhere to the revised design in view of the
fact that Suppliers demanded DM 1,00,000 as cancellation charges and
observed that there would be a further delay of six months by going
back to the original design. The Hindusthan Steel have not yet
given their formal acceptance to the additional charges.

The German Suppliers claimed in March, 1961 a sum of Rs. 1-69
lakhs (DM 1,48,000) towards re-imbursement of extra expenses they
were put to on account of delays attributable to the Corporation. The
claim was repudiated by the Corporation in September, 1961.

The Conveyor was commissioned only in July, 1962 two years.
after the target date (August, 1960). The Power Station, was, thus,
until July, 1962, completely dependent on other sources for its fuel
requirement although one unit had started working from October,
1960 and the second unit from February, 1961. As the Conveyor,
meant to carry the middlings was not ready, 1,29,707 tonnes were
transported by road through a contractor at a cost of Rs. 3-40 lakhs
between 26th June, 1961 and 26th June, 1962 (when the transport
by road ceased). The transport by road instead of by the Conveyor
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2-04 lakhs and it has been
agreed that Hindusthan Steel would bear 75 per cent of this extra
expenditure.

According to an agreement executed in May, 1961 between the
Corporation and. the Plant authorities, 2,50,000 tonnes of middlings:
were to be supplied at a minimum rate of 20,000 tonnes per month.
Against this, only 1,29,707 tonnes could be lifted during 12 months at
an average of 10,809 tonnes per month. The balance quantity of
1,20,293 tonnes had to be procured by the Corporation from other
parties, by incurring additional expenditure which has been esti-
mated at Rs. 1:60 lakhs.

To burn the gas to be supplied by the Steel Plant the boilers of
the Power Station have been provided with additional equipment
at a cost of Rs. 5:93 lakhs. Because of the non-availability of gas
over a long period, the Corporation had been obliged to brick up the
spaces meant for the operation of gas burners. The gas mains have
since been laid but the Power Station is not yet in a position to utilise:
gas which is being released in the atmosphere.



26

During evidence, the representative of the DVC stated that the
Jprovision of a single conveyor structure to carry across both mid-
dlings and gas maips had obviated the need of having a second
structure and had thereby resulted in a saving estimated at about
Rs. 2-86 lakhs in foreign exchange. The Corporation had agreed to
the redesigning of the structure after the Steel Plant’s Consultant
Engineers had accepted in principle that they would bear the extra
cost involved in strengthening it to carry both middlings apd gas
aains. The Hindusthan Steel had also accepted the position in prin-
«ciple in 1959. The Secretary, Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industries
stated that according to the Hindusthan Steel's contract with the
Consultants, they had to be paid separately for designing the two
lines. Although the proposal to combine the lines had been all along
accepted in principle, there had been delay in fixation of the amount
payable by the Consultants on this account to the Hindustan Steel,
which the Hindustan Steel would in turn pay to the D.V.C. The
representatives of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power and the D.V.C,
urged that there was no delay in the construction of the conveyor
structure because of lack of agreement on this account. The delay
in the construction was attributable to various other factors. Both
‘the Steel Plant and the Power Station being in the process of cons-
‘truction at that time, things were in a state of flux; the alignments
‘had to be shifted frequently when necessitated considerable changes
in the design of the conveyor. Considerable time was taken in get-
ting clearance from the Railways in regard to the design and fabri-
«cation of a section of the conveyor passing over the Railway lines;
the Railways were themselves executing their electrification pro-
‘gramme. As the railway lines were handling vital traffic, the cons-
truction of the conveyor had to be so co-ordinated as to cause mini-
mum disturbance. Besides, a clearance had to be obtained from the
Additional Commissioner of Railway Safety in regard to the safety
aspect of the structure. There were frequent discussions even on
field level to expedite decisions. However, as the matters involved
-detailed technical appreciation and reviews at lower levels particu-
larly by the Railways it was urged that delay was inherent in coming
‘to final decisions by the competent authorities.

Explaining the reasons for short supply of middlings to the Power
‘Station the Secretary, Ministry of Steel & Heavy Industries stated
that the Steel Plant Washery’s output during the period was
below the rated capacity, and also considerable old stocks were lost
‘as a result of lorries and trucks passing over them. Phe Steel Plant
authorities had agreed in principle to bear the extra cost to the
D.V.C. for procurement of coal from other parties. Their exact lia-



ay

kility would be determined when the amount to be borne by the
consultants of the Hindustan Steel is decided upon.

Explaining the difficulties in the utilisation of gas by the Power
Station, the represgntative of the D.V.C. stated that although the
#£as mains had been laid, the Power Station boiler had to be modified
and the burners which had been bricked up to prevent damage had
to be brought back into operation. In view of the power shortage
at present, the Corporation could not afford to shut down one of the
generating,units in order to adjust it to burn both coal and gas. This
work would be undertaken at the time of overhaul of No. 2 unit. The
Committee were assured that the Power Station would be able to
atilise gas by October, 1963.

The General Manager, Durgapur Steel Plant stated that the
quantity of gas to be supplied to the Power Station had been fixed
at 5 million cft per day. It was not possible to spare 8 lakh cft of
gas per hour (i.e., 19°2 million cft per day), as originally envisaged,
because of the requirement of the alloy steel plant having arisen
since. The price at which the gas would be supplied to the Power
Station had not yet been finalised. According to the witness, the
loss on account of non-utilisation of gas by the Power Station at
present worked out to Rs. 2,750 per day.

‘While the Committee appreciate that the difficulties encountered in
the eonstruction of the conveyor were real, they feel that closer co-
ordination between the D.V.C. and the Steel Plant and the Railways
could have minimised the delay in its commissioning and the resul-
tant additional expenditure of Rs. 2'04 lakhs due to transport of
middlings by road instead of by the conveyor, The Committee desire
that the amount payable by the Steel Plant’s Consultants to the
Hindustan Steel and also the amount payable by the latter to the
D.V.C. on account of the change in the design of the conveyor struc-
ture should be finalised early. The Committee also trust that the
claims of Corporation on account of additional expenditure incurred
by them both on procurement and transportation of coal will also be
settled expeditiously with Steel Plant authorities.

The Committee feel concerned over the non-utilisation of gas by
the Power Station resulting in a considerable loss (Rs. 2,750 per day
according to the Steel Plant authorities which comes to about Rs. 10
lakhs per annum). The Committee hope that, in accordance with
the assurance given to them during evidence, the Corporation would
be in a position to adjust their Power Plant to utilise both coal and
gas by October, 19683, They also desire that charges payable for sup-
ply of gas should be finalised early.

1168(Ai) LS—3.



28
Unproductive expenditure— (Konar Project)—Page 88—para 14

16. Of the “direct” expenditure of Rs. 9:12 crores incurred in the
construction of the Konar Project, Rs. 16-36 lakhs related to prelimi-
nary works connected with the associated Hydel Scheme; this scheme
has not yet been taken up for construction although the Dam itself was
completed in October, 1955. The Corporation stated that the construc-
tion of a Hydel Station at Konar had not been included in the Third
Plan. It was proposed to press for its inclusion in the Fourth Plan.
Included in the expenditure of Rs. 16-36 lakhs referred to above was
a sum of Rs. 5-38 lakhs* attributable to an underground Power Scheme
which was stated to have been finally abandoned.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that, out of the
expenditure of Rs. 16:36 lakhs incurred on the Konar Hydel Scheme, a
sum of about Rs. 11 lakhs represented merely an accounting adjust-
ment by way of allocation of the proportionate cost of certain roads,
houses etc. which had to be constructed in any case. A sum of
Rs. 5:38 lakhs was spent on investigation carried out in connection
with the under-ground power scheme. It was decided to abandonm
the underground power scheme because of its prohibitive cost, con~
sidering the limited power potential of the Konar Hydel Project. It
was now proposed to construct a surface power station during the
Fourth Plan period.

The Committee feel that expenditure incurred on investigatiom
(Rs. 538 lakhs) in regard to the underground power scheme, which
has become infructuous, was very much on the high side. They sug-
gest that it should be examined for future guidance whether investi-
gations on such a scale were really necessary in deciding the feasibi~
lity or otherwise of a scheme.

Abnormal delay in settlement of claims—Pages 88-88—para 15

17. Final settlements with the contractors had been pending for
about three years in respect of two contracts entered into in 1955-56
for the construction of (i) a Regulator with fall and (ii) a Lock with
approach and exit channel, at Chainage 2862 of the Navigation Canal.

Both the contracts contained an item—*“Earthwork in excavatiom
in all kinds of soil . . .. cost of dewatering, if any, in foundation
excavation and work is to be borne by the contractor for which no
separate payment will be made”. In both cases, according to the
Corporation, abnormal dewatering became necessary due to artesian
effect. The Corporation, therefore, directed (in June and July,
1956) that dewatering should be carried out departmentally and that

*According to Audit the figure was Rs. 541 lakhs,



29
the cost of “normal” dewatering would be recovered from the con-
tractors. The normal dewatering charges had however, not yet been
recovered from the contractors although the construction of the re.
gulator and the lock was completed in 1959. The salient features of
the cases are as under:—

Regular.—The rate of normal dewatering charges was fixed by
the Department, at Rs. 3:50 per cusec hour of pumping and was ac-
cepted by the contractor in December, 1956. The total departmental
cost of dewatering was Rs. 220 lakhs inclusive of labour charges.
A recovery of Rs. 7,509 only was effected from the contractor upto
June, 1959. The Department recommended in August, 1959 the reco-
very of Rs. 20,790 as the normal dewatering charges @ Rs. 3':50 per
cusec hour. In May, 1961 the Department, however, revised the nor-
mal dewatering charges to Rs. 14,519 for 19,920 cusec hours as against
Rs. 69,720 calculated at the rate of Rs. 350 per cusec hour. The
contractor had also prayed (in April, 1959) for exemption from nor-
mal dewatering charges as abnormal difficulties had been en-
countered.

Lock.—The reasonable cost of dewatering to be fixed on the basis
of actuals was to be recovered from the contractors. The Depart-
ment fixed a provisional rate viz., 3:50 per cusec hour which was
accepted by the contractor. The actual dewatering charges amount-
ed to Rs. 166 lakhs. A provisional recovery of Rs. 22,000 was made
from the contractor upto June, 1959. In July, 1961 the Department
revised the normal dewatering charges to Rs. 14,190 on the basis of
actuals for 16,760 cusec hours.

On the ground of abnormal working conditions and abnormai
water troubles the contractor put forward a claim for Rs. 3 lakhs and
sought for arbitration in December, 1960. The claim was pending
with the Corporation. The final bills have been held up in both cases.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that orders had
been issued in June, 1963 to recover the charges for normal dewater-
ing from the contractors at the rate of Rs. 3'50 per cusec hour, as
originally agreed to by them. As regards the contractor’s claim for
Rs. 3 lakhs the Corporation would appoint an arbitrator to decide
the issue.

The Committee are not happy over the delay of more than 6 years
(after 1956) in reaching a final settlement in regard to the normal
dewatering charges. It is not clear to the Committee why the nor-
mal dewatering charges calculated at the rate of Rs. 3:50 per cusec
hour as agreed to by the contractors were revised in the two cases in
May, 1961 and July, 1961 respectively. There has also been undue
delay in deciding to appoint an arbitrator.



b

In para 68 of their 30th Report (Second Lok Sabba) the Commit-
tee had emphasized the need for expeditious settlement of contrac-
tors’ bills. The Committee desire that the outstanding issues in the
present case should be settled expeditiously, and the arbitration pro-
ceedings speeded up. The Committee would also like to be informed
of the final amount realised as normal dewatering charges.

Full payment to a contractor for admittedly defective work—Pages
90-91—para 18

18. The work “Construction of Fall with Regulator at Chainage
540 of L.B.M.C.” was started by a contractor on 18th March, 1956
and completed on 31st January, 1958. The expenditure amounted
to Rs. 262 lakhs. The Deputy Chief Engineer, who inspected the
work on 10th May, 1957, observed that the standard of work had been
very poor. The Assistant Engineer also intimated to the contractor
on 11th May, 1957 the following defects :—

(i) “The masonry work was defective and not according to
specification;”

(ii) “Concrete work was being done deviating from specifica-
tion and instructions;”

(iif) “Quality of work was very poor”;

(iv) “Often stoppage of work was done at a point which told
on the strength of the structure;

(v) “The gravels for carpeting have not been washed proper-
ly”; and
(vi) “Decayed and oversized gravels not removed.”

The contractor, however, denied the charges of bad workmanship
in a letter dated 14th May, 1957 and also pointed out that there had
been constant departmental supervision. Two months later (i.e. on
13th July, 1957), the Sub-Divisional Officer complained that the qua-
lity of work had not improved in spite of repeated requests. Among
the defects mentioned were (i) pointing done in a haphazard way
and (ii) boulder pitching in canal slopes not according to specifica-
tion etc.

Instructions were issued by the Executive Engineer on 10th May,
1957, and 24th July, 1957 that no payment should be allowed for
defective items until the defects were rectified. The contractor was
paid finally in July, 1960 at full rates for each item of work, but no
records were available to show that the defects had heen rectified.
No deductions were also made for defective work where rectifica-



31

tion did not seem to be possible, e.g., in mass cement concrete and
similar items of work (which weakened the strength of the whole
structure).

In November, 1962, the Corporation stated that the defects noticed
in the process of construction were not only remediable but were
presumably remedied, although there was no specific report to that
effect, since in the Assistant Engineer’s completion report dated
21st February, 1958, completion “in all respects” was certified.

During evidence, the representative of the D.V.C. stated that it
was not the practice in the Corporation to have a report regarding
the rectification of defects pointed out in inspection reports; it was
the responsibility of the contractor and the Engineer on-the-spot to
rectify defects. It was urged in the present case that the report of
the Sub-Divisional Officer dated the 13th July, 1957 complaining of
defects in pointing and boulder pitching implied that the earlier
defects pointed out by the Deputy Chief Engineer had been removed.
Further, the Assistant Engineer’s completion report dated the 21st
February, 1958 certifying completion in all respects implied that all
the defects had been removed.

The Chief Engineer (Civil) stated that he had recently (in June,
1963) carried out a visual inspection of the whole work, but he could
not find any of the defects mentioned in the inspection reports.
The witness held the view that the fact that the final payment to
the contractor was made in full implied that the defects had been
removed. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that
the Assistant Engineer had reported on the 29th January, 1958
(within two days of the pointing out of the defect by the Assistant
Engineer) that the boulder pitching at the canal site slopes was
defectivie and not upto specification. The work was reported to
have been completed on 31st January, 1958 which hardly carried
conviction. The Chief Engineer (Civil) stated that during his visual
inspection of the work, he found no.defect in boulder pitching.

Referring to the letter of the contractor dated the 14th May,
1957, disputing charges of bad workmanship pointed out by the
Deputy Chief Engineer on 11-5-1957, the Committee asked how, in
view of the contractor’s stand, it could be presumed that the defects
were rectified by the contractor and why no record of the rectifica-
tions made, if any, was kept. The witnesses could not give any
satisfactory reply.

From the above facts, the Committee find it difficult to accept
the Corporation’s contention that all the defects pointed out in the
inspection reports had been rectified by the contractor, before the



32

issue of the completion certificate and making of the final payment.
It is also not clear why final payment to the contractor was delayed
till July 1960, if the work was completed in all respects in February,
1958. In view of the fact that there was a controversy between the
contractor and the Engineers over the very existence of the defects
and the Executive Engineer had twice issued instructions (on 10-5-
1857 and 24-7-1957) to withhold payments for defective items, thel
Committee are at a loss to understand why the rectification action,
if any, taken in this regard was not recorded. As regards the visual
inspection of the structure recently conducted by the Chief Engi~
neer, the Committee doubt whether such an inspection (five years
after the completion of the work) with water running in the canal
could have disclosed any inner defects in the work. The Secretary,
Ministry of irrigation and Power suggested that an enquiry could
be made to ascertain whether the defects reported were genuine
and if so, whether they were really rectified by the contractor
before the issue of the completion certificatee The Committee
desire that a proper and thorough enquiry should be made into the
whole matter.

The Committee also note that there is a lacuna in the present
procedure inasmuch as there is no system of keeping a record of
the action taken on the inspection reports pointing out defects in
works, They desire that the procedure should be streamlined with
a view to ensuring that proper record of rectification of defects ia
maintained.

Avoidable expenditure—Page 91—para 19

19. Out of 6,07,941 tonnes of coal procured for the Durgapur
Thermal Power Station upto July, 1962, 4,54,156 tonnes were trans-
ported by road between June, 1961 and July 1962. Instead of
installing a weighbridge of its own for the weighment of this coal,
the Corporation engaged a contractor in June, 1961 for getting the
coal weighed on his weighbridge. The rate fixed was 12 naye paise
per tonne. A total amount of Rs. 52,876 was paid towards weigh-
ment charges for 4,21,407 tonnes. It was only in February, 1962
that the Corporation sanctioned the purchase of a weighbridge, and
it was installed in the middle of July, 1962 at a cost of Rs. 31,106.

During evidence, the Committee were informed tha¥ the ques-
tion of transport of coal by road was first considered by the Cor-
poration after the Railways had stopped the supply: of wagons for
transport of coal in May, 1961. It took the Corporation some time
to ascertain that transport by road would be more or less a perman-
ent feature, before deciding to instal a road weighbridge. The



33

question of supply of wagons remained under discussion with the
Coal Controller till December, 1961, when it was found that their
availability would be difficult. A proposal to purchase a weigh-
bridge was initiated in December, 1961 seven months after the
Railways had stopped supply of wagons and sanctioned in February,
1962, The weighbridge was actually installed after a further lapse
of five months.

The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that, before
placing the contract for transport of coal by road in June, 1961, a
provision of Rs. 34,250 had been made for weighment charges,
‘whereas the cost of the weighbridge was Rs. 31,106. The Chief
Electrical Engineer stated that when the railway wagons ceased to
be avhilable, the overriding consideration before the engineer-in-
charge was to make immediate alternative arrangement for the
movement of coal which was urgently required to run the power
station; the economics of installing a weighbridge as a short term
measure were not considered.

While the Committee appreciate the Corporation’s sense of
urgency to maintain adequate supplies of coal for the power plant
by road transport, they feel that a more rational and economic
course for the Corporation would have been to instal the weigh-
bridge from the very beginning, which would have avoided a heavy
expenditure subsequently incurred on weighment charges.

Another disquieting aspect of the case disclosed during evidence
wag that the contract for weighment was awarded te the same
contractor who was also awarded the contract for transport of coal.
The Committee consider this practice unhealthy and trust that
this will not be resorted to in futre.



A4
MISCELLANEOUS

Outstanding Objections Pages 92—84, para 20(A) of Audit Report

20. 81 items of objection covering Rs. 421.27 lakhs werg brought
to the notice of the Corporation during 1961-62, through the reports
of Monthly Results of Audit as required under Rule 28 of DVC Rules,
1948 framed under the DVC Act. Of these, 62 items covering
Rs. 419.19 lakhs remained to be settled at the end of November, 1962.

Besides, 111 items of objection (involving Rs. 203.48 lakhs) which
were similarly brought to notice prior to 1961-62 (37 items being more
than 3 years old), still remained to be settled at the end of November
1962.

A broad analysis of the nature of the objections, and the amount
involved, is given below:—

Subject Amount Remarks
(Rs. in lakhs)
(a) Want of detailed 405.93 The Corporation stated that there
estimates were certain practical difficul-

ties in preparing estimates
according to the standing
orderg and that a suitable re-
viseq procedure would be
evolveq shortly to overcome
these difficulties.
{b) Excess over esti- 6.73
mates
(c) Apparently avoid. 1.87
able expenditure
(d) Non-observance of 200.32 Mainly, non-maintenance ‘of pro-
the prescribed pro- per material-at-site account, .
cedure tools and plant accounts; exe-
cution of workg without final
agreement or sanction; pur-
chase of materials without final
agreement or sanction; pur-
chase of materials without in-
viting tenders in the prescribed
manner,
(e) Loss due to non-re- 472
aligation of recov-
erable amountg
(f) Others 3.19

During evidence, the representative of the DVC stated that out
of 62 Audit Objections for the year 1961-62 remaining to be cleared as

34



.35

on 30th November, 1962, 19 had been replied to and 2 converted intos
draft Audit paragraphs. In respect of the remaining 4! items, replies.
had been processed after collection of relevant material from the pro-
jects,

Out of 111 items relating to the period prior to 1961-62, 50 had
been replied to, 7 dropped by Audit and one converted.into draft Audit.
paragra;.)h.

In para 20 of their 5th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee
had disapproved of delays in settlement of Audit Objections and
desired that determined effort should be made by the Corporation to
ensure their speedy disposal. The Committee regret to observe that
the position is not yet satisfactory. They desire that more vigorous
steps should be taken by the Corporation in this direction.

Item (a)—Want of detailed estimates

With regard to the amount of Rs. 40593 lakhs held under objec-
tion for want of detailed estimates, the representative of the DVC
stated that the amount related mainly to the purchase of equipment,
consultancy fees, etc. for which it was difficult to prepare detailed
estimates, as these items were put to tender. It was, therefore, pro-
posed to revise the present procedure so as to dispense with this
formality in regard to such items and the matter was under conside-
ration with Audit. The Comptroller and Auditor General, however,
pointed out that the amount might also include certain items of civil
and other works for which detailed estimates could have been pre-
pared. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating
the break-up of the amount under categories, purchases, consultancy
fees, works, etc. and the number of items under each category, with
reasons for non-preparation of detailed estimates and the present
position regarding adjustment of expenditure. The Committee regret’
that the information is not yet received.

The Committee would like to be informed about the outcome of
the proposal to revise the present procedure, dispensing with the for-
mality of preparing detailed estimate in respect of purchase of equip-
ment, consultancy fees etc. They trust that detailed estimates will in--
variably be prepared in respect of civil and other works.

Item (b)—Excess over estimates

The Committee were informed that the excesses over estimates:
amounting to Rs. 6-73 lakhs will be regularised expeditiously. The
Committee trust that delay in this behalf will be avoided in future.

Item (c)—Apparently avoidable expenditure

According to Audit, out of the amount of Rs. 1-87 Alakhs relating
to ‘Apparently avoidable expenditure’; a sum of Rs. 0:14 lekhs only-



36

had been adjusted during the period 1st December, 1962 to 30th April,
1963. The Chief Accounts Officer stated that it was proposed to dis-
cuss the matter with Audit to settle the remaining items. The Com-
mittee desire that action to settle the outstanding objections should be

expedited.

Item (d)—Non-observance of the prescribed procedure

The Committee were informed that out of the amount of Rs. 200-32
lakhs under objection, the bulk of the amount (Rs. 1°19 crores) related
to non-maintenance of material-at-site accounts in the forms prescrib-
d by the CP.W.D. The accounts had actually been maintained in
different forms, and it was difficult to maintain them in C.P.W.D.
forms in big construction projects. The Committee were assured
‘that the matter would be discussed at the next meeting with Audit.

The Comniittee desire that the question of simplification of the
forms for maintenance of accounts should be decided in consultation
with Audit at an early date.

Item (e)—Losses due to non-realisation of recoverable amounts

Out of the loss of Rs. 4.72 lakhs due to non-realisation of recover-
able amounts, the amount outstanding on 30th April, 1963 was Rs. 0-94
lakh, according to Audit. The representative of the DVC stated that
the matter was under correspondence with Audit and all efforts
would be made to settle the remaining cases expeditiously. The
Committee trust that the question of fixing responsibility for the
losses will also be considered by the Corporation.

Acknowledgement of Balances—para 20(C)

21. The asset side of the balance sheet showed certain amounts
outstanding with employees, but the customary acknowledgement
from the parties had not (November, 1962) been obtained and pro-
duced to audit in proof of the balance in the following cases:—

(i) Imprest .. Rs. 5,273
(ii) Temporary Advance . Rs. 1,02,418
(iii) Cycle Advance .. Rs. 641

The Chief Accounts Officer stated that the necessary acknowledge-
ments had since been received from the employees in the outstanding
cases, and were being produced to Audit. The'witness admit-
ted that there had been avoidable delay in obtaining the acknow-
ledgements and assured the Committee that such delays would be
<liminated in future. i



37

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in obtaining the
<ustomary acknowledgements of balances outstanding with the em-
ployees. They are glad to be assured that this will be avoided in
future.

Proforma Accounts—Para 20 (D)

22. The proforma accounts of 1961-62 in respect of the following
units had not been received in audit (November, 1962):—

(i) Fishery (from the inception of the scheme in 1953-54).

(ii) Irrigation and Flood Control (Water was first let out
for irrigation in 1954-55. First proforma account incor-
porating all past transactions due from 1959-60).

The Corporation had stated that a firm of Chartered Accountants
had been appointed as Consultants to draw up the accounting prin-
ciples and pattern for the revenue accounts of the Corporation which
had to be opened from 1963-64 under Section 39 of the D.V.C. Act.

The Chief Accounts Officer stated before the Committee that the

proforma accounts in respect of the Irrigation and Flood Control

- and the Fishery had been finalised after resolving Audit queries and
had been submitted to Audit on 1st July, 1963.

According to Audit, the proforma accounts of the Fishery for the
period upto 1960-61 and for 1961-62 disclosed losses of Rs. 11,593 and
Rs. 7,380 respectively. In extenuation of the losses, the representa-
tive of the DVC stated that the Fishery was still in the formative
stage, and it would take the Corporation some time to exploit it
economically. The Chief Engineer (Civil) stated that another prob-
lem confronting the Corporation was poaching which resulted in cer-
tain amount of loss. This had been brought to the notice of an Ex-
pert Committee appointed by the West Bengal Government on avail-
ability of fish, which had recently visited the Valley. The experts re-
garded the Fisheries of the Corporation as promising. The Corpora-
tion had also launched upon a scheme for production of finger-lings,
which had yielded satisfactory results. The Chief Accounts Officer
stated that according to the provisional proforma accounts for the
year 1962-63 there was a profit of Rs. 917 during the year.

The Comptroller & Auditor General informed the Committee that
the poundage of fish had considerably gone down during the year
1961-62 i.e., 48,000 as against 106,750 in the previous year.

The Committee asked for the justification of the Corporation
running the Fisheries, when it had to attend to more important fufxc-
tions. The representative of the DVC stated that under Section



22(2) (iv) of the D.V.C. Act the Corporation was empowered to stock
its reservoirs or water courses with fish.

With regard to the progress made in drawing up principles and.
pattern of the revenue accounts of the Corporation to be opened:
from 1963-64, the Committee were informed that the firm of Char-
tered Accountants appointed for this purpose had submitted their
report on the 28th March, 1963. The Report was at present under
the consideration of the Ministry of Finance, and would be sent to.
the Comptroller and Auditor General shortly.

The Committee regret to observe that the fishery Scheme which:
was started ten years back has not yet yielded satisfactory results.
The Committee find little justification for the Corporation continuing'
to run the fisheries when it has to attend to more important functions
and it cannot effectively deal with the problem of poaching. They,
therefore, suggest that the question of transferring the fisheries to:
the respective State Governments on royalty basis should be examin-
ed.

The Committee trust that an early decision will be taken on the
report of the firm of Chartered Accountants regarding the principles
and pattern of the revenue accounts of the Corporation which
according to the D.V.C. Act are to be introduced from 1963-64.

Rehabilitation, of affected families in lamd reclaimed at Maithon—
Page 20 of Annual Report, 1961-62—paras 5 and 6.

23. Out of the total number of 5211 families affected, 650 fami-
lies (491 from Jamtara and 159 from Dhanbad) had opted for land
reclaimed by DVC and the rest preferred cash compensation.
Finally, only 50 families accepted 128 acres of reclaimed land and
the rest asked for cash compensation.

In Jamtara Sub-Division, the rehabilitation work, including re-
clamation of land, was taken over by the Government of Bihar about.
6 years ago. Out of 491 affected families, only 7 families accepted
1720 acres of DVC reclaimed land. The Resettlement Officer
(S.D.0.) Jamtara, was requested to expedite acquisition of 17-20"
acres of land and exclude from acquisition the remaining 390-86
acres which had already been offered to be transferred to the Gov-
ernment of Bihar by the Corporation. The Government of Bihar
took action to extend irrigation facilities to the reclaimed lands,
provision for drinking water wells, village roads and Community
Centres, etc. The Committee understand from Audit that'the Cor-
poration had spent about Rs. 12:70 lakhs on the reclamation of the



39

unaccepted land totalling about 1445 acres. The Government of
Bthar had undertaken to buy all the reclaimed land, upto 2000 acres.
It is reported, however, that the matter has remained unsettled for
the past 8 years owing to a difference of opinion regarding the valua-
tion.

The Committee had desired to be furnished with a note stating
the specific difficulties standing in the way of a settlement with the
‘Government of Bihar and whether the question of referring the
matter to hrbitration or the Government of India had been considered.
'The Committee desire that the information should be furnished to
them as early as possible. They would defer consideration of the
matter till the examination of the next year’s Audit Report.

Sundry Debtors for current supplied—Page 43 of the Annual Report,
1961-62—Balance Sheet

24. Referring to an amount of Rs. 1:81 crores outstanding as on
31st March, 1962 under ‘sundry debtors for current supplied’, the
«Committee desired to be furnished with information on the follow-
ing points:

(i) What were the reasons for such a large outstanding as on
31st March 1962? What was the outstanding against
Government departments/private parties.

(ii) What was the amount, if any, which remained outstanding
for more than two years and how far had recoveries since
been made?

«(iii) What was the position of outstanding recoveries as on
31st March 1963?

The information is still awaited. The Committee feel concerned
at the heavy outstanding amount due to the Corporation for current
supplied, and trust that vigorous efforts will be made by the Corpora-
tion to expedite the recoverics. They will examine the matter when
they consider the next year’s Audit Report,

Other Items—Inter-Departmental transactions adjustable by the
Department Officers—Page 43 of the Annual Report 1961-62—Balance
Sheet

25. An amount of Rs. 64:25 lakhs was outstanding as on 31st March,
1962 for adjustment in respect of inter-departmental transactions.
“The Chief Accounts Officer informed the Committee that the out-
standing amount had been reduced to Rs. 39 lakhs. The witness



40

added that in order to avoid heavy outstandings for adjustment bet-
ween the various formations of the D. V. C., at the end of the finan-
cial year, it was proposed to revise the present procedure suitably.

The Committee desire that action to revise the procedure should be
expedited.



. w
OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS

26. The Committee will now deal with some of the more important
items outstanding from the previous Reports relating to the D. V. C.
Accounts.

The Replies received from the Ministry of Irrigation and Power/
D. V. C. and Ministry of Home Affairs stating action taken or pro-
posed to be taken on the recommendations of the Committee relating
to the D. V. C. Accounts have been included in Part III* of this Report.

The Committee note that in the following cases the replies fur-
nished by the Ministries/D. V. C. are of an interim nature. They,
will therefore await a further report thereon.

Para 48 of Fourteenth Report (1958-59).
Para 41 of Thirty-sixth Report (1860-61).
Paras 46 and 84 of Thirty-ninth Report (1961-62).
i Para 55 of Thirty-ninth Report (1961-62).
! Para 72 of Thiry-ninth Report (1961-62).
Para 18 of Fifth Report (1862-63).
**Para 23 of Fifth Report (1962-63).

Durgapur Thermal Power Station—para 7 of the 5th Report (Third
Lok Sabha)

27. The failures in the working of the power station at Durgapur
with two units of 75 MW each and the fourth unit at Bokaro had
been attributed to inadequate experience of suppliers (Messers MAN)
in the manufacture of turbines of the specified size and design. The
Committee (1961-62) had been informed that considering the urgency
of Commissioning the Durgapur Steel Plant, contrary to the usual
procedure, M|s MAN’s tender, which was the second lowest, was not
referred to the Consulting Engineers for their written opinion before
acceptance. The lowest tender (of M|S Escher-Wyss-Oerlikon) was
referred to the Consulting Engineers and was rejected. The P.A.C.
(1962-63) had desired the Corporation to examine the question of
fixing responsibility for deviation from the normal procedure in not
referring the tender of M|S MAN to the Consulting Engineers.

*Not printed (one cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copes
placed in Parliament iibrary.)
**Further informat.on desircd by the P.A.C. awaited.

41



42

In a statement* furnished by the Ministry of Irrigation and Power,
it has been stated that non-reference of the MAN tender in a ‘formal
manner to the Consulting Engineers for their written opinion, not
only did not amount to a deviation from the Corporation’s normal
practice but that the procedure adopted in the particular case was
within the knowledge and had the implicit approval of the Corpora-
tion. The lowest tender (of M|S Escher-Wyss-Oerlikon) was referred
to the Consulting Engineers for special reasons relating to specific
technical issues. But these did not apply in the case of the MAN
tender or other tenders which the Corporation’s own technical experts
had examined and found to be un-acceptable.

The Committee feel that, learning from the failures of M|S MAN
in the present case, the Corporation should examine the existing pro-
<cedure of scrutinising tenders so as to make it obligatory to refer
acceptable tenders in regard to purchase of complicated machinery to
the Consulting Engineers with a view to having the benefit of their
-expertise.

Acquisition of lands for DVC Projects—para 19 of 5th Report (Third
Lok Sabha)

28. The accounts in respect of the lands acquired by the Corpora-
tion for its projects in Bihar and West Bengal had not been maintain-
-ed properly. In the case of the lands in Bihar a total amount of
‘Rs. 3.88 crores had been deposited with the Land Acquisition Officers
during the period 1849-50 to 1960-61. Even though the projects were
«completed in 1952-59, it had been reported by the Director of Rehabi-
litation and Land Acquisition in March 1861, that as the accounts of
the amounts deposited had not been finalised even in a single case,
an approximate amount of Rs. 30 lakhs due to the Corporation from
the advance deposits could not be refunded to the Corporation. In
respect of the land acquired for the barrage and irrigation projects in
West Bengal the Corporation paid a sum of Rs. 2:02 crores upto
1960-61.

The Committee (1962-63) had been informed that land registers
maintained in the Corporation were by and large complete. The
Committee had desired the Comptroller and Auditor General to re-
-examine the position and bring the matter to the notice of the Com-
mittee. The Corhptroller and Auditor General furnished a note
(Appendix I) to the Committee stating the latest position regarding
the maintenance of land accounts in the Corporation.

During evidence, the Committee were informed by the represen-
tative of the DVC that the registers in respect of the lands acquired
in Bihar were upto-date and all necessary entries that could possibly

*S. No. 7 of the Statement showing action taken on the outstanding Recommend-
ations of the Committee Appendix I of Part III (Not printed.) -



- 43

be made, had been made. As regards the lands in West Bengal,
about 998 percent of the entries that could possibly be
made, had been made (i.e. 59,967 out of 60,090 entries). With re-
gard to the refund of the amount of about Rs. 30 lakhs due from
the Bihar Government, the witness stated that the matter was being
pursued with the State Government, who had stated that their own
ledgers were not complete and had suggested the appointment of
additional staff to clear arrears at the expense of the Corposation,
to which*the latter were not agreeable.

According to Audit, no conveyance deeds had been executed in a
single case so far as the land acquired in Bihar was concerned. In
extenuation, the representative of the DVC stated that the form
for this purpose and the question of payment of stamp duties had
been finalised. Further steps would now be taken in the matter.

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in the settlement of
the amounts refundable to the Corporation by the Bihar Govern-
ment. They desire that vigorous efforts should be made by the Cor-
poration to execute conveyance deeds in respect of the lands acquired
in Bihar and to pursue the question of refunds.

Introduction of a system of concurrent internal checks—para 27 of
5th Report (Third Lok Sabha)

29. In this case losses (Rs. 42,124) had come to notice after a
lapse of three years of the completion of the manufacturing opera-
tion of bricks at Panchet; no action could be taken against the delin-
quent officials as they had left service. The Committee had desired
the Corporation to examine the feasibility of introducing some
concurrent checks whereby the time-lag between the occurrence
and the detection of irregularities was reduced to the barest mini-
mum,

In statement* furnished by the Ministry of Irrigation and
Power, it has been stated that some internal checks have been in-
troduced by the Corporation in respect of financial accounts and
store accounts, but no special inspection team has been created for
works inspection.

The Committee desired to be informed of the action taken by
the D.V.C. in regard to the instructions issued by the Ministry of
Irrigation & Power in their letter No. 23 (1) 55-Policy, dated the 2nd
January, 1959, regarding introduction of administrative audit sys-
tem in various multi-purpose River Valley Projects (which inter-

*S. No. 27 of a statement showing action taken on the outstanding recommendations
Appendix I of Part III (Not rrinted).

1168 (Aii) LS.--4.



44

alia included inspection of important works after completion as also
during progress for ensuring (a) quality to specifications; (b) exe-
cution to schedule and (c) no undue deviations during construction)
pursuant to the recommendations of the P.A.C. contained in their
7th Report, 195263 (a copy of which was endorsed to the Chairman,
Damodar Valley Corporation, for similar action). In a note *sub-
mitted by the Ministry of Irrigation & Power, it has been stated
that the D.V.C. informed the Ministry in April 1959 that as the Dam
construction phase was nearing completion and for Power Projects
and Dams, the Corporation had Consulting Engineers for super-
vision and quality check in terms of a contract with them, the
appointment of the Chief Technical Examiner could lead to difficul-
ties with the Consulting Engineers, besides being redundant. There
was, however, an inspection wing composed of the D.V.C. engineers
who were directly responsible to the Resident Engineer of the Con-
sulting Engineers and not to the Chief Engineer-in-charge of the
construction. Quality control was effected through this wing,

As regards the present position about concurrent internal checks,
the Ministry have promised to submit a further report. The Com-
mittee would like to defer examination of this matter till the re-
ceipt of further information.



v
GENERAL

30. The Committee have come across a number of cases where
the machinery and equipment purchased by the Corporation at a
heavy cost were subsequently found unsuitable when put to use,
and had to be declared surplus long before completion of their
normal life. The Corporation also suffered heavy losses in the dis-
posal of such items of machinery and equipment. The Chief
Engineer (Civil) stated that with the setting up of a standardisation
committee by Government the possibility of acquiring unsuitable
equipment had been eliminated to a large extent.

The Committee feel concerned over the heavy losses* incurred
by the Corporation in the purchase of unsuitable machinery and
equipment. They desire that the present procedure in regard to the
purchase and disposal of machinery and equipment should be stream-
lined with a view to avoid any pitfalls in future.

31. In para 31 of their 5th Report (1962-63), the Committee had
referred to the unsatisfactory working of the Corporation and con-
tinuing differences between the participating Governments in re-
gard to the legal interpretation of the D.V.C. Act. The Committee
had expressed the view that time had come to make an overall as-
sessment of the working of the Corporation and also to examine
what amendments, if any, in the D.V.C. Act were called for ta
achieve the objectives for which the Corporation was set up.

The Ministry of Irrigation and Power have stated in their reply**
to the recommendation of the Committee that the question of re-
organising the D.V.C. is under consideration in consultation with
the participating Governments. Necessary action for consequential
amendments to the D.V.C. Act, if any, will be taken up after the
main question of re-organisation has been settled. The Committee

*The following losses are referred to in Chapter IIL

(i) Avelling Barford Dumpers Rs. 1'77 lakhs
(1i) Hanomagttractors (Cf. para 16 of

... 5th Report, 1962-63). . . Rs. 184
(iii) Hanomagtiractor Fngine and spares  Rs. 0742 ,

iv ic C Rs. 0'20 ,, (This is the cost of the
(iv) Hydraulic Crank Press , (This i the costof the

Rs 4-23 lakhs to any usc and is awaiting
‘ disposal).
* .
**S. No. 31 of the statement showing action on the outstending reccmmendation—
Appendix I of Par IIT (not printed).

45



46

also note that the award of the arbitrator in regard to the alloca-
tion of expenditure under Section 32 of the D.V.C. Act has also
drawn attention to the necessity for amending the provisions of the
D.V.C. Act, having regard to the new problems which have arisen
since the legislation was enacted nearly 15 years ago. The Com-
mittee trust that vigorous steps will be taken to settle the outstand-
ing differences between the participating Governments and to re-
organise the Corporation, by suitably amending the Act where
necessary. ‘

New DEevLur; MAHAVIR TYAGI,
The 12th September, 1963.
Bhadra 21, 1885 (Saka). Chairman,

Public Accounts Committe.



APPENDIX 1
(See Para 28)

Memorandum for the Public Accounts Committee furnished by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Acquisitien of lands for Damodar Valley Corporation Proje;ts—
Shortcomings in the maintenance of land registers—Para 19 of the
Fifth Report of the P.A.C. (Third Lok Sabha)

The failure to maintain proper Land Registers by the Damodar
Valley Corporation was pointed out in paragraph 3 of the Audit Re-
port on the accounts for the year 1960-61. In his evidence before
the Public' Accounts Committee on the 4th September, 1962, the
General Manager of the Corporation stated that the Land Regis-
ters were, by and large, complete and furnished all the material
particulars. The Public Accounts Committee desired the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General to re-examine the position in this regard
and bring the matter to the notice of the Committee through his
next Audit Report.

The present position (April, 1963) as ascertained by an examina-
tion by Audit of the Land Registers is indicated below. (The results
of the examination could not be included in the Audit Report on
the accounts of the Corporation for 1961-62 as the points were still
under discussion with the Corporation when the Audit Report was

finalised).

Points noticed in audit Remarks

1. Lands acquired sn Bihar
(i) Particulars of the rele- The Corporation has stated as follows:—
vant conveyance deeds

were not recorded in any “The particulars of conveyance deeds
case. The deeds were not could not be noted as the deeds have
algo available for verifica- not been executed so far. There has

been a lot of correspondence in the
meantime with the Government of
Bihar regarding registration fees and
stamp duty payable on the
deeds of conveyance. The issue
has only been recently settled.
Registration of the deeds will com-
mence presently and the particulars

e

tion.

47



48

Points noticed in audit

Remarks

will be noted as and when they are
registered. The registers should
not be termed ‘incomplete’ if they
do not record stages which have yet
to be completed. Execution of
the conveyance deeds was delayed
for reasons beyond the Corporation’s
control.”

Although the question of registration fees

and stamp duty payable by the Corpora-
tion to the Government of Bihar was
settled in December, 1961 and the Cor-
poration accepted the State Government’s
view that the stamp duty and land regis-
tration fees were payable by the Cor-
poration, no draft of the deeds has been
prepared, as it has been stated that the
form thereof is still to be approved finally
by the Corporation,

Certified copies of land plans, which have

to accompany the conveyance deeds, have
been obtained from the Land Acquisition
authorities only in 240 cases out of 843.

The Corporation has to execute as many as

843 conveyance deeds, an year-wise
analysis of which is given below :—

Year of Award No. of
cases
1949-50 . . . . 7
1950-§1 . . . . 37
1951-52 . . . . 13
1952-53 . . . . 57
1953-54 . . . . 86
1954-55 . . . . 8s
1955-56 . . . . 64
1956-57 e 104
1957-$8 . . . . 103
1958-59 7
1959-60 70
1960-61 . . . ar
1961-62 . . . 40
1962-63 . 3

Dates of awards not available . 82




49

Points noticed in audit Remarks

(ii) Particulars like date of The Corporation has stated that the omis-

handing over possession sions are being supplied by collecting the
ofland toDamodar Valley  requisite information.
Corporation, ‘details of
acquisition’,  ‘estimate’,
‘award’ were not recorded
in the Registers in many
cases.

(iii) The*amount refundable The Corporation has stated as follows :—
to the Corporation against

the deposit made by it has  Authentic information about amounts
not been ascertained even refundable could only be furnished
for a single project. The by the Land Acquisition Officers
relevant columns are still concerned. Informal collection of

information by Corporation’s offi-
cers from the different Land Acqui-
sition Offices indicates that the total
amount refundable by the Govern-
ment of Bihar will be of the order of
Rs. 29 lakhs. This is, however,
subject to official confirmation from
the Land Acquisition Officers.
The Land Acquisition Officers
are the officers of the State Govern-
ment and are, therefore, not under
the control of the Damodar Valley
Corporation. The Corporation
cannot, therefore, compel these
officers, who are exercising statutory
powers, to furnish information to
them in time.”

As the projects are executed by the Corpora-
tion no funds borrowed from the parti-
cipating Governments, delay in refund of
the amount involved, which as stated above
is of the order of Rs. 29 lakhs, has entailed
loss_on the Corporation by way of interest.

incomplete.

1I. Lands acquired in West
Bengal.
(i) Particulars like date of The Corporation is taking action to rectify
taking over the land, area  the defects.

of land, details of requi-
sition case, have not been
entered in many cases in
the prescribed Registers.
(ii) Many entries in the Re-  The prescribed forms of Registers are indi-
gisters, including cancella- cated in Annexure I, for cases under Act
I of 1894 and in Annexure II for cases

tions, remain unauthenti- A
cated. under Act IT of 1948. In actual practice,
3 out of 4 Registers in Annexure I were




%0

Points noticed in audit

Remarks

kept in a form amplified as indicated in
Annexure III by dding three columns,
viz.

1. area included in the estimate,

2. area actually taken possession of, and

3. area included in the award.

. ) .
These forms provide for attestation once in

column 7 after the specifications of the
land and the requisitions are made out ;
the final attestation is made in column 17
(Annexure I) (which is numbered column
20 in the amplified form Annexure III)
and column 13 of Annexure II, after the
awards have been made.

The position is that while entries in column 7
have been attested in a large number of
cases, the attestations are not complete.
There are few attestations in the column
meant for attestation on the completion of
the proceedings.

According to the Corporation :—

(i) The attestation in column 7 in prac-
tice covers the attestation of entries
in some of the columns beyond 7 also-
while the final attestation is to be
made only after completion of the
proceedings. In regard to the re-
maining columns, the entries are to
be attested as soon as transfer deeds
are executed, which marks the
finalisation of the proceedings.

(ii) They have also stated that prima
facie a signature in column 7 can
hardly be supposd to attest entries
upto column 14 (Annexure III) or
column 11 (Annexure II) but in
actual practice as the signature is not
put until estimates have been appro-
ved, a few entries following column
nredalso de-facto covered when it is
made.

(ili) -As Damodar Valley Corporation
land acquisition proceedings are
not really concluded until title has:
been transferred ‘to the Damodar
Valley Corporation by execution



51

Points noticed in audit

Remarks

of transfer deeds by the State Go-t
vernment concerned, there is merit
in doing the authentication after
all proceedings have been completed,
and§ that this is contemplated by
the heading of column 20 of the
form in Annexure III which states
in terms “‘on completion {of the.
proceedings”. W% % 3:

The Corporation’s explanatioi_'seems' jto-
assume that the delay Jin execution§ of
transfer deeds is a valid;reason for delay
in the completion of the [other columns of
the forms referred to.




52

8l L1 91 <1 141 13 TI 1
OAd
01 pus] jo
uorssassod
pIsme jo A0 reaoxdds jo
wnowy Sunsw Surpusy P09 Fdioas
syswdy uonajdwod uo .m_ﬂou Joaeg Jo Aeg pus ANsq whowy Jo arqg
-29¢ Ainddq jo spenmu]
preAy aswnsy
o1 6 8 L 9 Y 1 4 € T I
OV )
‘ids o
9 s/n ¥ sin ‘ON Jan93| -ndag
"ON » ‘udag Suumb  pasmbas
aIZEn) TBD Ised uon  AJBININNG Suumb -9y 4q pue]
01 20Ul M e -ismboe Linda@ jo -9y DA pauem yorym ‘ON
) "ON UONBOYNON pue] sfenu] 10 I®g 4q uoIssIs  I0j 38 d ey 3s®d jo sre[nonysg IS

uonismbax  -sod yorym
jo Aaeq Aq 3Aamg

] TIOXERNY .



33

14! 134 (41 Ix o1
I3
S.0V1
reacidde Jo "oN pue
pieme  Jo Jandf Aep YIIm
£1819159g Sunyew Jo ‘oN idoa1 au9ze8 [BLIHO ‘ON 988
SYBWSY CWSSY JO  BWIY Unowy  Jo g P ABJ BAIY WWnowy  jo agq Ul ¥ sin  uonismboy
sfenu] Pnou jo
wonedrqnd
pleay arewnsy jo Qg
8 L 9 S 14 € z 1
ON | .
IsB) BAY Aaeq %UB
A1813109g  pasinbai Suumbai
‘ON 3s8) uonismboy weistssy  uoissessod Iy 4q paambas s ON
pusB uorssassod Jo AIIAT[3R Jo 1B JO S[BRIUI: YOYM uopismbas jo oy Jo smmonseq ‘IS

Aq e ON ¥ ANeq Joy 3soding BAY

jpduag 1534 ur g¥61 Jo 11 19y sopun y1m ipvap spuvy 40,
. I FUNXANNY



54

1z oz 61 81 L 91 SI 14 €1 1 11
s3urp
-2001g
Jo uon
won II §/N -gzod10)
-3duro) pieme ap DAQ o
uo ay 4q pieae 01 12A0  pue[ jo [eacidde
A18331598 PRIA0D Sunjew opew Toissessod  Jo I gt
sjTewey JUBISISSY eIy Junowy jo 3ed BIY A0 pus N Iy unowy  Jo AeQ
Jo speniuy Surpuey
pIeay Jo aeg ssunsy
o1 6 8 L 9 S ¥ € z 1
ov1l
jds 01 ‘ON
NN ¥
9 s/n ¥ sn weunedsq usuntedaq
- ‘ON Suumbai Suumbaz
aMIZBD 2880 UONl ATBIAING JAQ o 4q pauea
*[eD) 03 0L A -isinboe | “ssy jo 1» 4 4q uorssassod pasmbai
218p 3 ON UONEOYNON . PUE] sjenmu]  uomismbaz  es yomya pue] Yoy g ‘ON

jo aw.q fAq ueq 30} ssodmg Iy Jo sIemonIed ‘s

—

111 HNXANNY



APPENDIX 1II
Summary of Principal Conclusions| Recommendations

sl.
No.

Para
No.

Ministry/ )
Department Conclusions/Recommendations
concerned

3 4

1&P The imperative need for an expeditious settle-
—_— ment of the question of allocation of expen-
DVC diture under Sections 32-34 of the D. V. C.

Act, has been emphasised by the successive
Public Accounts Committees in the past.
The  Committee understand that  the
arbitration proceedings under Section 33
of the D. V. C. Act regarding allocationfof
the cost of dams to main objects, on which
is also dependent allocation of common
expenditure under Section 32, have been
recently finalised and the award given.
The  Committee trust that early action
will now be taken to readjust the expenditure
as between different objects and as between
the participating Governments.

(1) While the Committee are glad to note that
the Government of West Bengal have agreed
to pay a sum of Rs. 60 lakhs on a provisional
basis . in respect of the Corporations, post
1958 claims of Rs. 1-44 crores (out of
which a sum of Rs. 40 lakhs has already been
paid and the balance would be paid during
1963-64), they regret that the stalemate
(which was caused by the undue delay in
working out agreed figures for the acreage
under irrigation and by disagreement in
regard to rates of charge) between the
Corporation and the State Government
has not yet been resolved. The Committee
have in the past emphasised that, what-
ever the constitutional position, a satisfac-
tory solution to the question can be arrived
at on practical considerations. They
trust that the parties will appreciate this and
come to a final settlement in regard to
both pre-1948 and post-1958 claims at
an early date.

b}

55



.
»

(s5) The Committe also urge that the question

of transfer of the DVC Canal system
and retail distribution of water to the ‘West
Bengal Government which has been under
consideration for the last several ‘years should
be decided early.

Since the capital cost of the Konar Dam alloca-

ted to Power has been taken into account
for the fixation of tariff, the Corporation is
receiving a financial return on that capital..
The Committee, therefore, feel that the
explanation for exclusion of the said capital
cost from the proforma account is not
logical. They suggest that inorder to depict
the position correctly, the proforma account
should take this cost also into account
subject to a note being given that no addi-
tional power had as yet been generated
consequent on this due to postponement
of the hydel scheme.

The Committee understand that the question

of re-organising the DVC is at present
under consideration in consultation with
the participating Governments. The
Committee suggest that, in the wake of rapid
industrialisation occuring in the area since
the enactment of the D. V. C. Act 15 years
ago, a re-appraisal of the Corporation‘s
functions in the field of Thermal Power
generation should also be made with a view
to seeing how far this responsibility should
be handled by the State Electricity Boards
as in other States or whether another
regional organisation should be set up for
the purpose in order to relieve the DVC to
concentrate on generation of hydro-electric
power with an adequate supplemental
backing of Thermal Power, as originally
envisaged. The Committee are glad to
learn that the Corporation has decided to
revive the execution of hydel-power scheme
of 60MW at Konar during the Fourth
Plan. They desire, that it should also be
investigated to what extent additional
hydro-electric power can be generated by
exploiting the  existing resources
of the D. V. C,, in order to achieve, at least
the modest target of 260 MW originally
envisaged.



57

7 I1&P
D.V.C.

”»

The Committee have in their previous Report

expressed their concern over the inordinate:
delay in commissioning the three Power:
Units. They would like to be informed
about the amount of penalty for this delay
leviable under the contract and realised from
M/s MAN. They also desire that the-
acceptance tests in respect of the three-
units should be completed early and the:
Committee informed about the results.
They trust that in case of the suppliers’
failure to fulfil the performance Guarantees,
necessary action will be taken by the Cor--
poration to enforce the other penalty ad--
missible under the agreement.

(i) The Committee have in their previous

Reports expressed their concern over the
continued shortfalls in the utilisation of the-
DVC’s irrigation potential, which not only
jeopardise the financial interests of the
Corporation but also undermine one of the
avowed objects of the setting up of the
Corporation. The Committee are  per-
turbed at the inordinate delay that has
occurred in taking up the execution of water
courses and field channels, considering that
the barrage was opened as early as in 195s.

In the wake of uncertainty attending the
transfer of the canal system to the West
Bengal Government, the Corporation could
have taken up the execution of water courses

much earlier, pending the actual transfer.
The Committee trust that vigorous efforts

will be made to accelerate the excavation

of water courses and field channels in close
coordination with the State Government.

In this connection, the Committee would

also like the DVC to examine whether any

reduction in the rates would yield more

revenue.

(ii) The Committee also feel concerned at the

reduction of targets for kharif and rabi
irrigation to 8-73 lakh acres and §s,000
acres respectively (from the original
10.26 lakh acres and 3 lakh acres
respectively). At one time the Cor-
poration had suggested the construction of
another dam to meet both irrigation and



9

10

I1&P
DVC

I&P

DVC

navi:ation requirements, but with the reduc-
tion of rabi irrigation to §5,000 acres, the
water problem is stated to have been solved
for all practical purposes. While the Com-
mittee appreciate that the reduction of irriga-
tion targets may be justified for the present
in the wake of the requirement of water for
industrial and navigation purposes and less
demand by cultivators for rabi irrigation,
they feel that in the larger interest of in-
creasing agricultural production and promo-
ting welfare of people in the area, due atten-
tion should be paid to the future irrigation
requirements. The Committee, therefore,
suggests that the question of providing
additional water for irrigation should be
kept under constant review.

(i) The delay in the opening of the navigation
canal to traffic (which was due to be opened
in July, 1959) and the resultant loss of revenue
has been discussed by the successive Com-
mittees. While the Committee are glad to
learn that the canal is at last reported to be
ready for use, they regret that the various
problems attending the actual opening of the
canal to traffic have not yet been solved.
They hope that these problems will be
tackled in collaboration with the Govern-
ment of West Bengal without further
delay.

(ii) The Committee feel concerned at the

delay in establishing the causes of the collapse
of the bridge, which took place in September,
rgag. They trust that the finalisation of the
findings of the Expert Committee will not
be further delayed. They would like to
know the action taken to fix the responsi-
bility for the collapse of the bridge on the
basis of the findings of the Expert Com-
mittee and the remedial measures applied to
other similar structures.

The Committee regret to observe that no
serious attention was paid till January 1962
to the bad state of store accounts prevailing
in Chandrapura Thermal Station, ever since
its formation in April, 1959. The Committee
would like to know the final outcome of the




59

2 3

i ]

11 I&P
DvVC

12 Do.

departmental proceedings against the Assis-
tant Equipment Officer who was responsible
for mismanagement of Stores. They
could not understand why the phyrical
verification of existing stores could not be
done in March, 1960 even when the accounts
were in arrears. Had the supervisory
officers been alert they would not have wsited
to put the matters right until the Corporation
ordered investigation on receipt of intima-
tion from Audit in September, 1960 that
the stores accounts were not being main-
tained. Even thereafter it took almost two
years to complete the investigations. The
Committee feel therefore that the responsi-
bility of the Supervisor Officers should
also be fixed. The Committee trust that
necessary remedial measures will be taken
to ensure proper maintenance of store
accounts in future and to avoid recurrence
of such irregularities.

While the Committee appreciate the action of
the Corporation to retain certain stores
and spares for use in the Tenughat Project
in order to save foreign exchange, they
trust that such of the items as have no
reasonable chance of being used in other
projects will be disposed of expeditiously.
The delay in disposal will not only block
much needed storage accommodation but
result in the deterioration of stores which
will affect their sale price.

({) The Committee regret to observe that the
purchase of the Avelling Barford Dumpers
which had intrinsic defects was ill-conceived.
They trust that necessary precautions will be
taken in future to avoid the purchase of un-
suitable machinery.

(if) The Committee deprecate the delay in dis-
posal of the engine and spare parts, especially
when the Hanomag tractors to which these
related had themselves been declared sur-
plus in 1955-56 (cf. para 16 of the sth
Report of the P.A.C., 1962-63). The
Committee had desired to be furnished with a
statement showing the particulars of the
tenders received, which is still awaited.



4

X 2 3

11 13 Do.

12 14 I&P
DVC

(515) The Committee are not happy over the

disposal of the main equipment and spares
separately in both the cases (dumpers and
tractors) ; for in their opinion sale in one
lot (both equipment and spares) might have
brought in better price.

The Committee are unhappy at the casual

manner in which the matter has been dealt
with and the leisurely way in which the
disposal of the Hydraulic Crank Press
(costing Rs. 20,000) purchased in 1953 had
been processed during the last 10 years.
The loss of a box of spare parts (valuing
Rs. 7,330) has also disturbed them. The
Committee trust that the equipment will

now be disposed of without much further
delay.

It is not understood why no responsibility

could be fixed, when'it has been admitted that
a detailed inspection of the machinery was
not carried out before its purchase and due
attention was not paid to the disposal of
machinery. The Committee consider that the
matter should have been investigated and
responsibility fixed at a much earlier stage.
The failure on the part of the Engineer should
have been reported to the Rourkela Project
authorities under whom he is now working.
The Committee trust that necessary action
will be taken now without further delay
mk(in the Committee apprised of the action
ta .

() The fact that the new bridge completely

collapsed in the floods, while the old
district board bridge withstood the floods
and continues to be used, raises some doubt
in the mind of the Committee about the
enuineness of the Executive Engineer’s
port on the condition of the old bridge
and the need for a new bridge. It is not
clear to the Committee whether this Report
was verified before sanctioning the con-
struction of a new bridge. The Committee
had desired a note in this behalf from the
Ministry, which is still "awaited. They
suggest that this aspect should be thoroughly
investigated and responsibility fixed.



1 2 3
13 15 1&P
DvVC

The Committee consider it unfortunate that

the contour map prepared by the Govern-
ment of West Bengal long time}back was
not scrutinised while designing the new
bridge. They suggest that the gquestion
of fixing responsibility for this should also
be examined.

(#) The Committee regret to observe that

besides the execution of the work being
sub-standard (As reported by Deputy Chief
Engineer in “very poor mortar or no mortar
at all”) there was lack of foresight on the
part of higher officers in not accepting the
proposal made by the Executive Engineer
incharge to revise the design. The Com-
mittee would like to know the action taken
against the Assistant Engineer and the Over-
seer responsible for the sub-standard work.

(1) While the Committee appreciate that th

difficulties encountered in the construction
of the conveyor were real, they feel that
closer co-ordination between the D.V.C.
and the Steel Plant and the Railways could
have minimised the delay in its commission-
ing and the resultant additional expenditure
of Rs. 2-04 lakhs due to transport of mid-
dling s by road instead of by the conveyor.
The Committee desire that the amount
payable by the Steel Plant’s Consultants to
the Hindustan Steel and also the amount
payable by the latter to the D.V.C. on account
of the change in the design of the conveyor
structure should be finalised early. e
Committee also trust that the claims of
Corpopation on account of additional ex-
penditure incurred by them both on pro-
curement and transportation of coal will also
be settled expeditiously with Steel Plant
authorities.

(s5) The Committee feel concerned over the

non-utilisation of gas by the Power Station
resulting in a considerable loss (Rs. 2,750
per day according to the Steel Plant authori-
ties which comes to about Rs. 10 lakhs per
annum). The Committee hope that, in
accordance with the assurance given to them
during evidence, the Corporation would be




4

14 ié & p

DVC

1§ 17 Do.

16 18 1&P
DVC

in a position to adjust their Power Plant
to utilise both coal and gas by October,
1963. They also desire that charges payable
.for supply of gas should be finalised early.

The Committee feel that the expenditure in-
curred on investigation (Rs. 5-38 lakhs) in
regard to the under-ground power scheme at
Konar, which has become infructuous, was
very much on the high side. They suggest
that it should be examined for future gui-
dance whether investigations on such a scale
were really necessary in deciding the feasi-
bility orotherwiseof ascheme.

The Committee are not happy over the delay of
more than 6 years (after 1956) in reaching a
final settlement with the contractors in re-

ard to the normal dewatering charges. It
18 not clear to the Committee why the normal
de-watering charges calculated at the rate of
Rs. 350 per cusec hour as agreed to by the
contractors were revised in the two cases
referred to in the Audit para in May, 1961
and July, 1961 respectively. There has
also been undue delay in deciding to appoint
an arbitrator.

In para 66 of their 39th Report (Second Lok

sabha)'the Committee had emphasised the
need for expeditious settlement of con-
tractors’ bills. The Committee desire that
the outstanding issues in the present case
should be settled expeditiously, and the
arbitration proceedings speeded up. The
Committee would also like to be informed
of the final amount realised as normal
de-watering charges.

(i) From the facts ,stated in para 18 of the
Report, the Committee find it difficult to
accept the Corporation’s contention that
all the defects pointed out in the inspection
reports had been rectified by the contractor,
before the issue of the completion certi-
ficate and making of the final payment.
It is also not clear why final payment to the
contractor was delayed till July, 1960, if
the work was completed in all respects in
February, 1958. In view of the fact tha




2 3 4

there was a controversy between the con-
tractor and the Engineers over the very
existence of the defects and the Executive
Enginecer had twice issued instructions (on
10-5-57 and 24-7-57) to withhold payments
for defective items, the Committee are at a
loss to understand why the rectification
action, if any, taken in this regard was
not recorded. As regards the visual in-
spection of the structure recently conducted
by the Chief Engineer, the Committee
doubt whether such an inspection (five
years after the completion of the work)
with water running in the canal could have
disclosed any inner defects in the work.
The Secretary, Ministry of Irrigation and
Power suggested that an enquiry could be
made to ascertain whether the defects re-
ported were genuine and if so, whether
they were really rectified by the contractor
before the issue of the completion certificate.
The Committez desire that a proper and
thorough enquiry should be made into the
whole matter.

(#7) The Committee also note that there is a
lacuna in the present procedure in-as-much
as there is no system of keeping a record of
the action taken on the inspection reports
pointing out defects in works. They desire
that the procedure should be streamlined
with a view to ensuring that proper record
of rectification of defects is maintained.

19 I & P While the Committee appreciate the Cor-
—_— poration’s sense of the urgency to maintain
DVC adequate supplies of coal for the power plant

by road transport, they feel that a more
rational and economic course for the Cor-
poration would have beentoinstal the weigh-
bridge from the very beginning, which
would have avoided a heavy expenditure
subsequently incurred on weighment
charges.

Another disquieting aspect of the case dis-
closed during evidence was that the contract
for weighment was awarded to the same
contractor who was also awarded the con-
tract for transport of coal. The Committee

. consider this practice un-healthy and trust
that this will not be resorted to in future.




2 3 4

20 I&P (#) In para 20 of their sth Report ‘gThird Lok
_— Sabha), the Committee had disapproved
DVC of delays in settlement of Audit Objections
and desired that determined effort should be
made by the Corporation to ensure their
speedy disposal. The Committee regret

to observe that the position is Lot yet satis-
factory. They desire that more vigorous

steps should be taken by the Corporatio

in this direction.

(1) The Committee desired to be furnished
with a note stating the break-up of the amount
(Rs. 405.93 lakhs) held under objection
for want of detailed estimates, under cate-
gories, purchases, consultancy fees, works
etc. and the number of items under each
category, with reasons for non-preparation
of detailed estimates and the present position
regarding adjustment of expenditure. The
Committee regret that the information is
not yet received.

The Committee would like to be informed
about the outcome of the proposal to revise
the present procedure, dispensing with the
formality of preparing detailed estimate in
respect of purchase of equipment, consultancy
feesetc. They trust that detailed estimates
will invariably be prepared in respect of
civil and other works.

(111) The Committee trust that delay in
regularisation of excesses will be avoided
in future.

(sv) The Committee desire that action to settle
the outstanding objections relating to ‘appar-
ently avoidable expenditure’ should be
expedited.

(v) The Committee desire that the question
of simplification of the forms for maintenance
of material-at-site accounts should be de-
gided in consultation with Audit at an early

ate.

(vi) The Committee trust that the question
of fixing responsibility for the losses due
to non-realisation of recoverable amounts
referred to in para 2b(e) of the Report
will also be considered by the Corporation.




R I e e L N

21 23 I&P

DVC

22 24 I1&P

DvC

The Committee feel concerned at the delay

in obtaining the customary acknowledge-
ments of balances outstanding with the
employees. They are glad to be assured
that this will be avoided in future.

() The Committee regret to observe that the

Fishery Scheme which was started ten
years back has not yet yielded satisfactory
results. The Committee find little justi-
fication for the Corporation continuing to
run the fisheries when it has to attend to
more important functions and it cannot
effectively deal with the*problem of poaching.
They, therefore, suggest that the question
of transferring the fisheries to the respective

State Governments on royalty basis should
be examined.

(#5) The Committee trust that an early decision

will be taken on the report of the firm of
Chartered  Accountants  regarding the
principles and pattern of the revenue
accounts of the Corporation which accor-
ding to the D.V.C. Act are to be introduced
from 1963-64.

The Committee had desired to be furnished

with a note stating the specific difficulties
standing in the way of a settlement with the
Government of Bihar regarding the valuation
and transfer of the reclaimed land at Maithon
and whether the question of referring the
matter to arbitration or the Government of
India had been considered. The Committee
desire that the information should be
furnished to them as early as possible.
They would defer consideration of the
matter - till the examination of the next
year’s Audit Report.

Referring to an amount of Rs. 1-81 crores

outstanding as on 31st March, 1962 under
‘sundry debtors for current supplied’, the
Committee desired 1o be furnished with
informtion on the following points :

(¥) what were the reasons for such a large
outstanding as on 31-3-1962 ? What
was the outstanding against Government
departments/private parties ?




66

23

25

(#) What. was the amount, if any, which re-
mained outstanding for more than two
years and how far had recovegies since
been made ?

(#5). What was the position of outstanding
recoveries as on 31-3-1963 ?

The information is still awaited.

The Committee feel concerned at the heavy
outstanding amount due to the Corporation
for current supplied, and trust that vigorous
efforts will be made by the Corporation
to expedite the recoveries. They will
examine the matter when they consider the
next year’s Audit Report.

25 I1&P The Committee desire that action to revise
e the procedure, regarding adjustment of inter-
DVC departmental transactions in order to avoid

heavy outstandings at the end of the financial
year, should be expedited.

26 1&P The Committee note that in the cases referred
to in para 26 of the Report the replies fur-
Home Affairs nished by the Ministries/D.V.C. are of
an interim nature. They will therefore await

DVC a further report thereon.
27 I1&P The Committee feel that, learning from the
————— failures of M/S MAN in regard to the com-
DVC missioning of the two power generating units

at Durgapur and a 4th unit at Bokaro,
the Corporation should examine the existing
procedure of scrutinising tenders so as to
make jt obligatory to refer acceptable tenders
in regard to purchase of complicated ma-
chinery to the Consulting Fnginecrs with
a view to having the benefit of their ex-
pertise.



67

1 2
26 28
3?7 29
a8 30
a9 31

I&P
DvC

Do.

Do.

The Committee feel concerned at the delay in

the settlement of the amounts refundable
to the Corporation by the Bihar Government
from the advance deposits made to the
Land Acquisition Officers during the period
1949-50 to 1960-6I in respect of lands
acquired in the State. They desire that
vigorous efforts should be made by the
Corporation to execute conveyance deeds in
respect of the lands acquired in Bihar and
to pursue the question of refunds.

The Committee would like to defer examination
of the question of introduction of con-
current internal checks for works till the
receipt of further information promised by
_the Ministry of Irrigation and Power.

The Committee feel concerned over the heavy
losses incurred by the Corporation in the
purchase of unsuitable machinery and equip-
ment. They desire thatthe present pro-
cedure in regard to the purchase and dis-
posal of machinery and equipment should
be streamlined with a view to avoid any
pitfalls in future.

The Committee trust that vigorous steps will
be taken to settle the outstanding differences
between the participating Governments and
to reorganise the Corporation, by suitably
amending the Act where necessary.

GMGIPND—LSI—1168(Al)LSD~—17-9=63—1150



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	007
	009
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077

